
Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 1 of 75 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Songs of Praise and Worship 
Volume I 

 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 2 of 75 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

VtÜÑxÇàxÜ Books 

House Fellowship 
Box 11499, Benin City, 30002 

Nigeria. 

 
 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 3 of 75 

Table of Content. 
 
 

Alleluia, Give Thanks to the Risen Lord ...............9 

Ain*t Jesus Good..................................................9 

Worthy, Oh Worthy Are You, Lord .......................9 

Anoint My Head....................................................9 

After two days. He will revive us ..........................9 

All Over The World ..............................................9 

AH Hail The Power ............................................10 

A Song Of Love...................................................10 

All You That Mourn In Zion ...............................10 

Amazing Grace ...................................................10 

Awaken My Heart ...............................................11 

And They Sing The Song Of Moses.....................11 

Awake, Zion, Awake ...........................................11 

Because He Lives................................................11 

Behold, What Manner Of Love ...........................11 

Beloved, Let Us Love ..........................................12 

Beloved, Now Are We .........................................12 

Blessed Assurance ..............................................12 

Into Thy Presence Lord ......................................12 

Bind Us Together, Lord ......................................12 

Blessing And Honor............................................13 

By The Word Of The Lord ..................................13 

Bless The Lord, Oh My Soul ...............................13 

Cause Me To Come ............................................13 

City, Oh City.......................................................14 

Come Bless The Lord..........................................14 

Come And Let Us Go ..........................................14 

Little by Little..................................................... 42 

Jesus is changing me. ........................................ 14 

He's Just Begun ................................................. 14 

Cover Me ........................................................... 15 

Come Up A Little Higher ................................... 15 

Come, Holy Spirit I Need You............................ 15 

Create In Me A Clean Heart.............................. 15 

Daughter Of Jerusalem...................................... 16 

Commune With Me ............................................ 17 

Father, Father ................................................... 17 

Do you know who you are ? .............................. 17 

Enter Into His Gates With Thanksgiving ...... 18 

Every Day With Jesus ..................................... 18 

Farther Shall I Go ............................................ 18 

For As Truly As I Live...................................... 18 

0 The Depths of the Riches ........................... 19 

I Exalt Thee ...................................................... 19 

For Ye Are A Chosen Generation................... 19 

Give Unto The Lord ......................................... 19 

From The Rising Of The Sun ......................... 19 

Give Ears to My Words ................................... 20 

Give Thanks With A Grateful Heart............... 20 

Glory, Glory, Glory To The Lamb .................. 20 

God Is Building A House................................. 20 

Glory, Hallelujah .............................................. 21 

God Is So Good................................................ 21 

God Is Love ...................................................... 21 

God's Got An Army .......................................... 21 

God Is Moving Us On ...................................... 22 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 4 of 75 

Great Is The Lord And Greatly To Be 
Praised ...............................................................22 

Great Is Thy Faithfulness ................................22 

Heavenly Father I Appreciate You .................23 

He Gave Me Beauty For Ashes .......................23 

He Makes The Clouds His Chariots ................23 

He Is Come, He Is Come ................................23 

The Lord is come. ............................................24 

He Is Lord, He Is Lord .....................................24 

He Laid Down His Life .....................................24 

He Paid A Debt He Did Not Owe....................24 

He That Dwelleth In The Secret Place Of  
The Most High ..................................................24 

He Poured In The Oil .......................................24 

He Shall Flow Like A River ..............................24 

He's Building A Body........................................25 

He's The Glory and The Lifter Of My Head...25 

He's The Lord Of Glory ....................................25 

Hide Me Lord In Your Holiness.......................25 

His Name, His Name Shall Be Called 
Wonderful..........................................................26 

His Voice Is The Sea ........................................26 

Jesus is Lord .....................................................26 

He Brought Me To His Banqueting Table .....26 

His Name Is Wonderful, Counselor................26 

Holy Is The Lord And Mighty Is His Name ...27 

Holy Is The Lord Holy Is Our King.................27 

Holy, You Are Holy ...........................................27 

How Great Is  Our God....................................27 

Hosanna Blessed Is The Son Of David..........27 

How Lovely is Thy Dwelling Place................. 28 

I Am The Bread Of Life................................... 28 

How Lovely On The Mountains...................... 29 

I Love Him, I Love Him .................................. 29 

I Hear A Sound Coming.................................. 29 

I Love You, Lord Jesus ................................... 29 

I Love You With The Love Of The Lord ....... 30 

I Love You Lord and I Lift My Voice. ............ 30 

I See The Lord ................................................. 30 

I Set My Gaze Upon You ................................ 30 

I Take Authority............................................... 31 

I Will Bless The Lord ....................................... 31 

I Want To Walk As A Child............................. 31 

I will Bless The Lord at All Times .................. 31 

I Will Call Upon The Lord ............................... 31 

I Will Love Thee, 0 Lord ................................. 32 

I Will Enter His Gates...................................... 32 

I Will Give Thanks To Thee............................ 32 

I Will Sing Of The Mercies.............................. 32 

I Will Sing Praises............................................ 32 

I Will Wait Wait Wait On The Lord ............... 33 

I will Sing Unto The Lord. As Long As I Live33 

If Ye Then Be Risen ........................................ 33 

I Will Sing Unto The Lord For He Has 
Triumphed Gloriously...................................... 34 

I Worship You, Almighty God ........................ 34 

If That Same Spirit .......................................... 34 

I’m A New Creation ......................................... 34 

I’m Being Changed.......................................... 34 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 5 of 75 

I’m Crucified With Christ .................................35 

I’m. Hungry, Lord.............................................35 

I’m. Pressing On The Upward Way ...............35 

If A Good Thing ................................................36 

So Glad Jesus Set Me Free .............................36 

Singing Wonderful............................................36 

In Our Hearts, Lord..........................................37 

Into Thy Presence We Come ..........................37 

I’m So Glad I’m A Part.....................................37 

In Everything Give Thanks..............................37 

It Is No Secret What God Can Do..................37 

In The Secret Place..........................................38 

It Was A Day In Early Springtime ..................38 

It's No Longer I That live ................................38 

I've Found A New Way Of Living ...................39 

I've Got A River Of Life....................................39 

Jesus, Be Lord Over Me...................................39 

Jesus Breaks Every Fetter ...............................39 

John Saw The Multitude Of Overcomers ......40 

Just One Touch.................................................40 

Let All Those That Seek Thee ........................40 

Let Everything Within Me ................................40 

Know Ye Not .....................................................40 

Jesus Name Above All Names ........................41 

Jesus, How Glorious.........................................41 

Jesus What A Wonder You Are ......................41 

Let God Arise ....................................................41 

Jesus You're The Sweetest Name Of All .......41 

Let The Glory Of The Lord ..............................42 

Let The Words Of My Mouth.......................... 42 

Lift Jesus Higher .............................................. 42 

Lets Go Up To Zion ......................................... 43 

Let Us Search And Try Our Ways.................. 43 

Let Your Temple Be Filled .............................. 43 

Lift Up Your Hands .......................................... 43 

Lord, Grant Unto Me ....................................... 43 

Lord, I Love You .............................................. 43 

More Of You ..................................................... 44 

Lord, Prepare Me ............................................. 44 

Lord. We Worship You.................................... 44 

Lord, You Are More Precious ......................... 44 

Lord, Who Shall Abide .................................... 44 

Make Me An Instrument ................................. 45 

Holy Holy .......................................................... 45 

Majesty, Worship His Majesty........................ 45 

My Soul's Escaped As A Bird .......................... 45 

My Heart Is take A House .............................. 46 

Mine Face Have Seen The Glory ................... 46 

Christ the Solid Rock ....................................... 47 

Morning Is Breaking '...................................... 47 

My Soul Followeth Hard.................................. 48 

My Heart Is Sighing, Crying ........................... 48 

Now Unto The King Eternal ........................... 48 

Not To Us, Oh Lord ......................................... 49 

Oh Brethren, Don't You Hear?....................... 49 

My Soul Doth Magnify..................................... 49 

Not By Might, Nor By Power .......................... 49 

Not My Will But Thine Be Done ..................... 49 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 6 of 75 

Now Is The Time To Take The Kingdom ......50 

Oh, The Blood Of Jesus...................................50 

Oh, How I Love Jesus......................................50 

Nothing is Too Difficult for Thee....................50 

Oh Come, "Let Us Worship .............................50 

Oh, I Marvel At The Wisdom Of My God ......51 

Oh, To Be like Thee .........................................51 

Oh Zion, Oh Zion..............................................51 

Oh, That There Were.......................................51 

How Great Thou Art.........................................52 

One Thing I Have Desired ..............................52 

Open Our Eyes, Lord .......................................53 

Open Our Eyes, Lord .......................................53 

Praise Waited For Thee ...................................53 

Oh, Taste And See ...........................................53 

Open, Ye Gates.................................................53 

Oh Lord We Worship And Adore You ............54 

Praise The Name Of Jesus ..............................54 

Praise Him, All Ye People ................................54 

Praise Him with the psaltery and harp! ........54 

Praise The Lord In The Beauty Of Holiness .54 

Quicken Me, 0 Lord..........................................54 

Reign, King Jesus, Reign.................................55 

Praise The Name Of Jesus ..............................55 

Love the name ....................................................55 

Praise Him, All Ye People ................................55 

Rejoice In The Lord Always ............................55 

Set My Sprit Free..............................................56 

Shut In With God .............................................56 

Sing Unto The Lord A New Song................... 56 

There Is None Before You.............................. 56 

Seek Ye First The Kingdom ............................ 56 

Spirit Of The Living God ................................. 57 

Sing All Ye Little Ones..................................... 57 

Singing A New Song........................................ 57 

Some Trust In Chariots .................................. 57 

Surely Goodness And Mercy .......................... 58 

Take Us Through The Fire ............................. 58 

Teach Me Thy Way, 0 Lord ............................ 58 

To Know Him ................................................... 58 

Swing Wide, Ye Everlasting Doors ................ 59 

Take Upon You My Yoke ................................ 59 

The Lord Is My Light....................................... 59 

That I Might Know Him .................................. 59 

The Sons of God .............................................. 60 

Emmanuel......................................................... 60 

Give Unto The Lord ......................................... 60 

(Ps29: 1-2) ....................................................... 60 

Salvation To Our God...................................... 60 

(Rev 7:10) ........................................................ 60 

Jesus, Name Above All Names ...................... 60 

Thank You For The Rain................................. 61 

It Is Raining All Around Me ............................ 61 

Reign In Me...................................................... 61 

Worthy, You Are Worthy ................................ 61 

Thou Art Worthy 0 Lord ................................. 61 

(Rev 4:11) ........................................................ 61 

Salvation And Glory......................................... 61 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 7 of 75 

(Rev 19:1, 9:4) .................................................61 

By The Word Of The Lord ...............................61 

My Soul Doth Magnify The Lord.....................61 

Behold What Manner Of Love ........................62 

All Glory. Majesty And Honour .......................62 

All Hail King Jesus ............................................62 

For The Lord Is A Great God ..........................62 

Jesus, What A Wonder You Are .....................62 

We Are The People Of God.............................62 

Majesty ..............................................................62 

The Steadfast Love Of The Lord ....................63 

Jesus We Enthrone You ..................................63 

Our God Reigns ................................................63 

GOD HAS GIVEN ME ........................................63 

(Isa 61:3) ..........................................................63 

Arise, Shine For Thy Light Is Come (Isa 
60:1) ..................................................................63 

Lift Up Jesus......................................................63 

Be Lifted 0 Lord .................................................64 

Let God Arise ....................................................64 

God Is Building A Body....................................64 

Cover Me ...........................................................64 

(Ruth 3:9)..........................................................64 

I Worship You Almighty God ..........................64 

Lord, You Are More Precious Than Silver .....64 

Baruka Shem.....................................................65 

Thine 0 Lord......................................................65 

(1 Chron 29:11)................................................65 

God Is Leading Us On......................................66 

Great And Marvelous Are Thy Works ........... 66 

I Love You My Saviour.................................... 66 

Now Are We The Sons Of God ...................... 66 

0 Zion, 0 Zion................................................... 66 

(Isa 40:9) ......................................................... 66 

Ascribe Greatness............................................ 67 

(Deut 32:3)....................................................... 67 

Come Now Let Us Go...................................... 67 

For This God Is Our God ................................ 67 

I Will Sing Of The Mercies Of The Lord 
Forever.............................................................. 67 

(Ps 89:1-2) ....................................................... 67 

The Cloud Of Glory Is Moving ....................... 67 

Lord You Are So Good .................................... 67 

Come Let Us Adore The Ever Living God ..... 67 

0 Come Let Us Adore Him.............................. 67 

There Is A River Of Life .................................. 68 

Praise The Name Of Jesus ............................. 68 

Come Into His Presence ................................. 68 

Sing Unto The Lord Anew Song .................... 68 

The Sheaves Of The Earth ............................. 68 

In Your Presence, Tha T's Where I Am 
Strong ............................................................... 68 

There Is No Higher Calling............................. 68 

Be Magnified 0 Lord ........................................ 68 

Take My Life..................................................... 68 

To Keep Your Lovely Face.............................. 69 

On Christ The Solid Rock I Stand.................. 69 

Mountains Bow Down (My Jesus) ................. 69 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 8 of 75 

Set Me On Fire..................................................69 

Now, We Shall Look Unto The Lord ..............69 

He Is Changing Me...........................................69 

Holy, Holy, Holy................................................69 

Shepherd Of My Soul .......................................70 

Lord It's You Who Really Matters ..................70 

I'll Go Anywhere He Leads Me .......................70 

We Are Your Treasured Possession .............. 70 

Show Me Where I Fit Into Your Plans .......... 71 

Thy Throne 0 God Is Forever ........................ 71 

Within The Veil ................................................ 71 

You Are Beautiful Beyond Description.......... 71 

I Love You Lord ............................................... 71 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 9 of 75 

 

Alleluia, Give Thanks to the Risen 
Lord 

Alleluia, alleluia! Give thanks to the risen 
Lord 
Alleluia, alleluia! Give praise to His name. 

Jesus is Lord of all the earth, 
He is the King of creation. 

Spread the good news O'er all the 
earth, 
Jesus has died and has ris en. 

We have been Crucified with Christ, 
Now we shall live forever. 

God has proclaimed A just reward; 
Life for all men, alleluia! 

Come, let us praise The living G od, 
Joyfully sing to our Savio ur. 

Ain*t Jesus Good 

Ain't Jesus good? Don't you know it? 
Ain't Jesus good? Ain't it so? 
Ain't Jesus good? Singing, alleluia, 
I just want to praise Him Forever again. 

He filled me up When I was empty; 
He set me free When I was a slav e. 
He loves me so And He always will. 
I just want to praise Him Forever again. 

Worthy, Oh Worthy 
Are You, Lord 

W orthy, oh worthy are You, Lord 
Worthy to be thanked and praised 
And worshipped and adored 
(repeat) 

Singing hallelujah lamb upon the throne 
We worship and adore You 
We make Your glories known 
Singing hallelujah Glory to the King 

You're m ore than a conquerer 
You're Lord of everything! 

Anoint My Head 
Psalm 45:7; 92:10 

Anoint my head With the oil of gladness 
Put far from me   The yoke of sadness 
Anoint my body   With radiant glory 
Anoint my head, My hands, my feet 
For in Thee I am complete 
With fresh oil, anoint me now. 
 

After two days. He will revive us 
Hosea 6:1-3 
After two days He will revive us 
On the third day He'll raise us up. 
After two days Death's hold is broken; 
On the third day We'll live with Him 

Then shall we know if 
We follow on to know the Lord 
His going forth Is as the morning; 
Then shall the lame leap 
The weak shall be made strong 
And He shall come As the latter rain. 
 
 

All Over The World 

All over the world the Spirit is moving 
All over the world as His prophets said it 
would be 
All over the world there's a mighty 
revelation 
Of the glory of the Lord as the waters 
cover the sea. 
Deep down in my heart the Spirit.... 

Right here in this place the Spirit.... - 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 10 of 75 

AH Hail The Power 
Phillipians 2:5-11 

All hail the power Of Jesus' name! 
Let angels prostrate fall; 
Bring forth the royal diadem, 
And crown Him Lord of all. 
Bring forth the royal diadem, 
And crown Him Lord of all. 

Ye chosen seed of Israel's race; 
Ye ransomed from the fall, 
Hail Him who saves you By His grace, 
And crown Him Lord of all. 
Hail Him who saves you By His grace, 
And crown Him Lord of all. 

Let every kindred, every tribe, 
On this terrestrial ball 
Ta Him all majesty ascribe, 
And crown Him Lord of all. 
To Him all majesty ascribe, 
And crown Him Lord of all. 

Oh that with yonder 
Sacred throng, 
We at His feet may f«iil! 
We'll join the everlasting song, 
And crown Him Lord of all. 
We'll join the everlasting song, 
And crown Him Lord of all. 

A Song Of Love 

A song of love I sing to You; 
A song of adoration to the King. 
You are the Lord, 
The Maker of the universe. 
You are the King of all kings. 
 

All You That Mourn In Zion 
Isaiah 61:1-3 

All you that mourn in Zion I have 
authority 
To appoint unto you in Zion 

Oil ofj oy that will set you free. 
Put on the garment of praise 
For the spirit of heaviness; 
Lift up your voice to God; 
Pray with the spirit 
And with understanding; 

Oh, magnify the Lord!         
Lift up the hands that hang down 
Lift up the voice now still;         ' 
Give unto God continuous praise; 
Sing forth from Zion's hill. 
 Sing unto God, hallelujah! 
W orship and praise our God! 
Praise and adore Him! 
Bow down before Him! 
Oh, magnify the Lord! 
 

Amazing Grace   
Romans 7:24-25   
 
 Amazing grace! How sweet the sound 
That saved a wretch like me! 
I once was lost But now am found 
Was blind, but now I see! 

Twas grace that taught My heart to fear 
And grace my fears relieved; 
How precious did That grace appear- 
The hour I first believed! 

Through many dangers Toils and snares 
I have already come; 
Tis grace hath brought me Safe thus 
far, 
And grace will lead me home. 

W hen we've been there Ten thousand 
years 
Bright shining as the sun; 
We've no less days To sing God's praise 
Than when we first begun. 

Praise God! Praise God! 
Praise God! Praise God! 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 11 of 75 

Awaken My Heart 

Awaken my heart To love and adore 
Thee, 
Q my Lord Awaken my heart 
To pour out before Thee, 0 my Lord 
Awaken my heart To know Thy love, 

And to love Thee in return 
Freely flowing from An awakened heart. 

And They Sing The Song Of 
Moses 

 
Revelation 15:3-4 
And they sang the song of Moses 
The servant of God And the song of the 
Lamb, 
Saying, great and marvelous 
Are Thy works, Lord God Almighty 
Just and true are Thy ways Thou King 
of saints. 
Who shall not fear Thee, 0 Lord, 
And glorify Thy name? 
For Thou only art holy For all nations 
shall come 
And worship before Thee 
For Thy judgments Are made manifest. 

As The Deer Panteth For The Water 
.Psalm 42:1-2 

As the deer Panteth for the water, 
So my soul longeth after Thee... 
You alone are My heart's desire and 
I long to worship Thee. 

You alone are my strength. My shield; 
To You alone may my spirit yield 
You alone are my heart's desire 
.And I long to worship Thee. 

I want you more than gold or silver 
Only you can satisfy 
You alone are the real joy giver 
And the apple of my eye 

You're my friend and you are my 

brother even 
though you are a King. I love you more 
than any 
other so much more than anything. 
 
 

Awake, Zion, Awake 

Joel 2:30-32 
Mark 13:23-27 

Awake, Zion, awake; Awake and trim 
your lamps 

Awake, Zion, awake; Awake and trim 
your lamps 

For the stars of heaven Shall fall, 

And the moon Will turn into blood, 

And the sons of God will arise Zion, 
awake! 

Because He Lives 

Because He lives   I can face tomorrow; 

Because He lives All fear is gone, 

Because I know   He holds the future; 

And life is worth living Just because He 
lives! 

 

Behold, What Manner Of Love 

1 John 3:1 

Behold, what manner of love 

The Father has given unto us; 

Behold, what manner of love 

The Father has given unto us; 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 12 of 75 

That we should be called The sons of 
God; 

That we should be called The sons of 
God. 

Beloved, Let Us Love 

1 John 4:7-8 

Beloved, let us love one another 
For love is of God And everyone that 
loveth 

Is bom of God, and knoweth God 

He that loveth not 
Knoweth not God, For God is love 
Beloved, let us love one another 
 
 
 
 

Beloved, Now Are We 

1 John 3:2-3                j 

Beloved, now are we The sons of 
God,' 

And it does not yet appear What we shall 
be; 

But this we know That when He shall 
appear, 

We shall be like Him; 

For we shall see Him as He is. 

And every man that has This hope in 
him 

Purifieth himself as He is pure, 

And every man that has This hope in him   
^ 

 Puri fieth himself as He is pure. 

 

Blessed Assurance 

Blessed assurance, Jesus is mine 

Oh, what a foretaste Of glory divine; 

Heir of salvation Purchase of God; 

Born of His Spirit Washed in His 
blood. 

This is my story This is my song, 

Praising my Saviour All the day long; 

This is my story This is my song, 

Praising my Saviour All the day long. 

Perfect submission All is at rest 

I in my Saviour Am happy and blest 

Watching and waiting Looking above 

Filled with His goodness Lost in His love 

Into Thy Presence Lord 
 
Into thy presence Lord I bow my heart to 
pray 
I give my life to you my hands I raise 

And as I worship you I feel you close to 
me 

Lord make my eyes to see you face to 
face 
 

Bind Us Together, Lord 

Hosea 6:1 
Isaiah 33:20 

Bind us together, Lord Bind us together 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 13 of 75 

With cords that cannot be broken 

Biftd us together, Lord Bind us 
together, Lord 

Bind us together with love. 

Break Forth Into Joy  
Isaiah 52:9   

Break forth into joy, oh my soul 

Break forth into joy, oh my soul 

In the presence of the Lord 

There is joy forevermore 

Break forth  

Break forth into joy, oh my soul 

 

Blessing And Honor 

Revelation 5:13 

Blessing and honor And glory be Thine 

And glory be Thine And glory be Thine 

Blessing and honor And glory be Thine 

Both now and everm ore. 

Praise Him, praise Him, 

Let all the saints adore Him; 

Praise Him, praise Him, 
Both now and everm ore Hallelujah! 
 
 

By The Word Of The Lord 

By the word of the Lo r d  
We are made overcomers; 

By the word of the Lord  We are able to 

stand. 

He reigneth forever And His word is 
eternal. 

He has made his appearing 

And He's coming again. 

Blessed Be The Name 

Blessed be the name Blessed be the 
name 

Blessed be the name of the Lord. 
Blessed be the name Blessed be the 
name 

Blessed be the name of the Lord. 

Jesus is the name Jesus is the name 

Jesus is the name of the Lord. 
Jesus is the name Jesus is the name 

Jesus is the name of the Lord. 

 

Bless The Lord, Oh My Soul 

Psalm 103 

Bless the Lord, oh my soul, 
And all that is within me, Bless His holy 
name. 

Bless the Lord, oh my soul, 
And all that is within me, Bless His holy 
name. 

For He has done great things Alleluia! 
He has done great things Alleluia! 
He has done great things; Bless His 
holy name. 

Cause Me To Come 

Cause me to come. To Thy rive , 0 Lord 

Cause me to come To Thy river, 0 Lord 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 14 of 75 

Cause me to come> To Thy river, 0 
Lord 

Cause me to come Cause me to drink 

C ause me to li v e. 

Cause me to drink from.... 

Cause me to live by.... 

City, Oh City 
Psalm 87 

City, 0 city, Ocity of God, Glorious things 
Are spoken of you; 
(repeat) 

Glorious things 
Are spoken of you; 
  
(repeat 1st part of verse) 
This one, and that one Were bom in her; 

All my springs Of joy are in you; 

(repeat)      

Yes, all my springs   Of joy are in you; 

(repeat 1st part of verse) 

Singers and dancers together say 

That all my springs Of joy are in you; 
(repeat) 

Yes, all my springs   Of joy are in you; 

(repeat 1st part of verse) 

 

Come Bless The Lord 

Psalm 134             

Come bless the Lord, All ye servants of 

the Lord 

Which stand by night In the house of the 
Lord; 

Lift up your hands    In the holy place, 

And bless the Lord  And bless the Lord. 

 

Come And Let Us Go 
Isaiah 2:3 
 
Come and let us go 
Unto the mountain of the Lord, 
To the house of our God. 
Come and let us go 

Unto the mountain of the Lord, 
To the house of our God. 
And He will teach us of His ways 

And we will walk in His paths; 

For the law shall go forth Out of Zion, 
And the word of the Lord From 
Jerusalem. 

 

Jesus is changing me.  

Changing, changing me 

From earthly things to the heavenly    

His likeness and image 

To perfect in me the love of God 

Shown to the world. 

 

He's Just Begun 

He's just begun to move again in our 
generation 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 15 of 75 

And though He's done so much 

He sill will do much more 

So let your eyes take hold of a new 
vision 

For the Lord has only just begun 

 

Cover Me   
Ruth 3:9 

Cover me, cover me Spread the corner 

Of Thy mantle over me; 

For Thou art my nearest kinsman. 

Cover me, cover me, cover me. 
flow through me,   flow through m e 

Let the life-blood of Thy body 

 Flow through me; 

For Thou art my kinsman Redeemer 

Flow through me, flow through me 

Flow through me. 

 

Come Up A Little Higher 

Come up a little higher Come up a little 
higher 

Come up a little higher In the Lord. 
Waters clear are flowing Secrets He is 
showing; 

Come up a little higher In the Lord. 

Rise up a little higher Rise up a little 
higher 

Rise up a little higher In the Lord. 

An army He's selected Doubters He's 
rejected 
Rise up a little higher In the Lord. 

Forward in the battle Forward in the 
battle 

Forward in the battle We must go, 
Girded with Godly power Issued for the 
hour, 

Overcoming daily every foe! 

Come, Holy Spirit I Need You 
 
Come, Holy Spirit, I need you 
Come, sweet, sweet Spirit, I pray. 
Come, in Your strength 
And Your power 
Come, in Your own special way. 

Come, as a wisdom to children 

Come, as new sight to the blind 

Come, Lord, as strength 

To my weakness 
Take me soul, body, and mind. 

Come, as a rest to the weary 
Come, as a balm for the sore 

Come, as a dew to my dryness 

Fill me with joy evermore. 

Come, like a spring In the desert 

Come, to the withered of soul 
Oh, let Your sweet healing power 

Touch me and make me whole. 

 

Create In Me A Clean Heart 

Psalm 51:10-12 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 16 of 75 

Create in me A clean heart, 0 God, 

And renew a right spirit Within me. 

Create in me A clean heart, 0 God, 

And renew a right spirit Within me. 
Cast me not away From Thy presence, 
0 Lord, 

And take not Thy Holy Spirit from me. 

Restore unto me The joy of Thy 
salvation, 
And renew a right spirit Within me. 

 

Daughter Of Jerusalem 

Song of Solomon 

Daughter of Jerusalem my lovely 
Shulamite, 

Come hide within My loving arms 

Onward comes the night. 
Daughter of Jerusalem you are My pure 
delight, 

Listen, I'm calling to you. 

Calling to you, listen, 

I'm calling to you. My love; 

Calling to you, listen, I'm calling to you. 

I'm w aiting at the lattice door 
Open and let Me in; 

For I am ravished with thy love 

All glorious within; 

Put on My strength, 0 Zion 

Our reign will soon begin;  3; 

listen, I'm calling to you. 

Daughter of Jerusalem come follow 
after Me; 

Put on my righteousness, My love 
For all the world to see; 

Daughter of Jerusalem, I long to look 
on thee; 

Listen, I'm calling to you. 

I see the chain of gold, My love 

About thy neck so fair; 

And all the nations soon shfi^l see 

Thy beauty, oh so rar 

Emmanuel 

Matt 1:23. 
Emmanuel, Emmanuel, 

His name is called Emmanuel. 
God with us, revealed in us; 

His name is called Emmanuel. 

My kingdom I shall bring to you 

With you all My love I'll share; 

Listen, I'm calling to you. 

Daughter of Jerusalem, my choicest 
dove arrayed; 

Come lay upon My bosom 

Where the one disciple lay. 
\Daughter of Jerusalem, it is the close 
of day; 

Listen, I'm calling to you. 

I sent the Holy Ghost in time to gather 
into one; 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 17 of 75 

The virgins fair, the undefiled 

The Father's will be done; 

But you must run this race my love, 
 Until the race is won; 

Listen, I'm calling to you. 

 

Commune With Me 

Commune with me  Commune with me 

Between the wings of the cherubim, 

 Commune with me 

I will meet with Thee 

I will meet with Thee 

Between the wi n gs Of the cherub i 
m 

I will meet with Thee. 

I will worship Thee      I will worship Th 
ee 

Between the wings Of the cherubim 
I will worship Thee. 

Alleluia Alleluia 
Between the wings Of the cherubim 
 Alleluia. 

Father, Father 

 Romans 8:15 
Galatians 4:5-6 

Father, Father, I call you Father 
Father, Father God 
For You have adopted me as a son 
Whereby I can now Call Abba, 
Father.9 
 

 

Do you know who you are ? 
 

Do You Know Who You Are? 
Do you know who you are? 
Can you see with My eyes? Have you 
heard 
What I've said in My Word? 
 

And if I am the Shepherd, Then you are a 
lamb 

I can carry in My arms as My own 

And if trouble is nigh, I would rather 
die, 

And I did So you'd never be alone. 

And if I am the Vine, Then you are the 
branch, 

And your living and Mine Are all one, 

And the fruit that you bear, 
Other men will share, And in this is 
My Father's glory shown.     . 
And if I am the Father, Then you are the 
child, 

And all that you need I will give. 

Let your h eart be at rest; I'll do what 
is best, 

For I said I have come That you may 
live. 

And if My name is Love, Then you're the 
beloved 

For whom I have lived And have died. 

What m ore could I do To show you it's 
true; 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 18 of 75 

In My eyes There is no one like you. 

 

Enter Into His Gates With 
Thanksgiving 

Psalm 100:4-5 
Enter into His gates With thanksgiving 
And into His courts with praise 
Be thankful unto Him And Uess His name 

For the Lord is good 

And His mercy   is everlasting 

And His truth endureth 

Unto all generations. 

Every Day With Jesus 

Every day with Jesus 

Is sweeter than the day before 

Every day with Jesus 
I love Him more and more 

esus saves and keeps me 
And He's the One I'm looking for 

Every day with Jesus 
Is sweeter than the day before. 

Farther Shall I Go 

Farther shall I go I cannot linger here 
Thy love compels me on I come to be 
with Thee. 

The Spirit draws me on 
To heights and depths in Thee 
Thy self, 0 God, the goal 
Thy presence all my plea. 

With nothing in my hands 

I come before Thy throne 

All self will cast aside 

To learn of Thee alone. 

Father, I Adore You 

Father, I adore You, 

 I lay my life before You. 

 Jesus, I adore You.... 
For As Much As Ye Know 

1 Peter 1:18-19; 2:9 

For as much as ye know That ye were 
not redeemed 

With corruptible things, As silver and 
gold 

But with the precious Blood of Christ 

As a lamb without blemish And without 
spot. 

Forye are a chosen generation A royal 
priesthood 

An holy nation     A peculiar p eople 

That ye should show forth The praxes 
of Him 

Who hath called you. 

For As Truly As I Live 

Numbers 14:21 

For as truly as I live  

All the earth shall be filled 

With the glory of the Lord. 
(repeat) 

The glory, the glory The glory of the 
Lord 

For as truly as I live All the earth shall 
be filled 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 19 of 75 

With the glory of the Lord. 

 

0 The Depths of the Riches 
Romans 11:36        

0 the depths of the riches   cj 

Both of the wisdom and knowledge 
ofiyod. 

How unsearchable are His judgements 

And His ways past finding out.' 
For who hath known the mind of the ] 
Who hath been His counsel or? 
Who hath first given to Him 1 
And it shall be recompensed to him ^ 
For of Him and through Him 

And to Him are all things 
To Him be the glory forever, Amen. |; 

 

I Exalt Thee  

Psalm 97:9 

For Thou, 0 Lord art high above all the 
earth 

Thou art exalted far above all gods! 

(Repeat) 

I exalt  Thee. I exalt Thee, I exalt 
Thee, O Lord. 
(Repeat) 

I Was Bom To Be 

I was bom to be Thy dwelling plac< 

A home for the presence Of the Lo't 
So let my life now be Separated unto 
Tpee 

That I may be What I was bom to be 

 

For Ye Are A Chosen Generation 

I Peter 2:9 

For ye are a chosen generation 

A royal priesthood An holy nation 
A peculiar people who have come to 

Praise the King Who has called you 

Out of darkness, out of darkness, 

out of darkness 
In to His marvelous light 

In to His marvelous light. 

 

Give Unto The Lord     

Psalm 29:1-2           
 

Give unto the Lord All ye mighty 

Give unto the Lord Glory and praise 

Give unto the Lord Glory to His name 

Worship the Lord In the beauty of 
holiness. 

 

From The Rising Of The Sun 

Psalm 113:3 

From the rising of the sun 

To the going down of the same 
The name of the Lord Shall be praised 

From the rising of the sun 

To the going down of the same                    



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 20 of 75 

The name of the Lord Shall be praised                  

To the going down of the same 

From the rising of the sun               

The name of the Lord Shall be praised 

 

Give Ears to My Words 

Psalm 5:1-3 

Give ear to my words, 0 Lord 

Consider my meditation 
 
Hearken unto the voice of my cry 

My King and my God! 

For unto Thee will I pray 

My voice shalt Thou hear 
In the morning.  Oh Lord, in the morning 

Will I direct my prayer 

Unto Thee and will look up. 

 

Give Thanks With A Grateful 
Heart 

 

Give thanks with A grateful heart 

Give thanks unto the Holy One 

Give thanks because 
 
He gave us Jesus Christ, His Son 

And now, let the weak say I am strong 

And let the poor say I am rich 

Because of what the Lord 

Has done for us (repeat) today. 
 

Glory, Glory, Glory To The Lamb 

Glory, glory, glory to the Lamb 

Glory, glory, glory to the Lamb 

For He is glorious And worthy to be 
praised 

The Lamb upon the throne. And unto 
him shall, We lift our praise; Lamb uppn 
the throne 
 

God Is Building A House 
1 Peter 2:5,6 

God is building a house God is building 
a house 
God is building a house That will 
stand 
He ia building by His plan 
With the lively stones of in an 
God ia building a house That »vill 
stand. 

Christ is head of this house 
Christ is head of this house 
Christ is head of this house That will 
stand 
He became the firm foundation 
For the church of His creation 
Christ is head of this house That will 
stand. 

We are part of this house We are part 
of this house 
We are part of this house That will 
stand 
We are in Christ joined together 
And the storms of life We'll weather 
We are part of this house That will 
stand. 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 21 of 75 

 Glory, Hallelujah 
Glory, Hallelujah! 
Glory, Hallelujah! 

Give thanks to our God And let Him be 
praised; 
With sanctified hearts And hands that 
are raised! 
Come join the song Of praise to our 
God! 

His Word ever true The Son of His love; 
Sing, men of earth To the heavens 
above; 
Honor and glory Belong to our God! 

Worthy the Lamb Who was slain for our 
sin! 
He laid down His life He rose up again! 
To us He gives unending life! 

Holy, holy 
The Lord God Almighty! Who was, Who 
is 
And Who is to come! 
In glory come, Lord Jesus, come! 
Heal My Mind, Lord 

Heal my mind, Lord   Heal my mind 
May eac thought Be only of the purest 
kind 
Heal my mind, Lord Heal my mind 
Come take Your rightful place And 
make it Thine. 

God Is So Good 
 
God is so good God is so good 
is so good He's so good tome. 
God answers prayer....He's so... 

I jove Him so....He's so good... 

He lifts me up...He's so good... 

God Is Love 
God isilove Heaven and earth declare it; 
God ii love I want the world to share it. 
He made the rivers And the rolling 
sea; 
He TO( de the flowers And the honey 
bee; 
He made the world for you and me 
For God is love. 

God s love I can feel Him in the air; 
I can feel His tender care, 
I can feel H m everywhere. From the 
deepest ocean 
To the highest heaven above, All ere 
ation tells me 
God is love. 
God is love Lift up your voice and sh 
out it! 
God ;s love Tell all the world about it. 

He laid a plan For the fallen man, 

Lifl-ed him up By His mighty hand, 
Gave him a place in glory land, For God 
is love. 

God's Got An Army 

God's got an army Marching through this 
land 

Deliverance is their song Healing in their 
hand 

Everlasting joy Gladness in their heart 

And in this army I've got a part. 

Oh, the weapons of our warfare Are not 
carnal 

But they are mighty Yes, they are mighty 

Oh, the weapons of our warfare Are not 
carnal 

But they are mighty   In the Holy 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 22 of 75 

Ghost. 

 

God Is Moving Us On 

Revelation 3:8 
Romans 11:26 

God is moving us on He is leading the 
way 

A way we have never been before 

There are mountains to climb 

There are valleys to cross 

But before us there is an open door. 

Oh, rejoice in the Lord! Oh, rejoice^ in 
the Lord! 

Oh, my people, Rejoice in the Lord! 

Oh, rejoice in the Lord! Oh, rejoice in the 
Lord! 

Oh, my people, Rejoice in the Lord! 

OutofZion shall come 
A deliverer, a deliverer, A deliverer; 

Out ofZion shall come A deliverer; 

Oh, my people. Rejoice in the Lord! 

OutofZion shall come a deliver 

All ere ation is groaning you see 

waiting for the sons of God to be 
manifest 

Oh my people rejoice in the Lord 

 

Great Is The Lord And Greatly 
To Be Praised 

Psalm 48:1-2 

Great is the Lord And greatly to be 
praised! 

In the city of our God 

In the mountain of His Holiness 

Beautiful for situation 

The joy of the whole earth 

Is Mount Zion On the sides of the 
north, 

The city of the great King. 
Is Mount Zion On the sides of the north, 

The city of the great King. 

Great Is Thy Faithfulness 

Great is Thy faithfulness, 0 God my 
Father, 

There is no shadow of turning with 
Thee; 

Thou changest not Thy compassions, 
they fail not; 

As Thou hast been Thou forever wilt be. 

Great is Thy faithfulness! 

Great is Thy faithfulness! 
Morning by morning New mercies I see. 
All I have needed Thy hand hath 
provided. 

Great is Thy faithfulness Lord, unto 
me! 

Summer and winter And springtime and 
harvest, 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 23 of 75 

Sun, moon and stars 
In their courses above, Join with all 
nature 

In manifold witness 
To Thy great faithfulness mercy and love. 

Pardon for sin And a peace that 
endureth, 
Thy Own dear presence To cheer and to 
guide; 

Strength for today And bright hope for 
tomorrow, 
Blessings all mine With ten thousand 
beside! 
 

Heavenly Father I Appreciate 
You 

Heavenly Father I appreciate You 

Heavenly Father I appreciate You 
I love You, adore You I bow down 
before You 

Heavenly Father I appreciate You. 

Son of God What a wonder You are 

Son of God What a wonder You are 

You saved my soul from sin . 

Put the Holy Ghost within 

Son of God What a wonder You are. 

Holy Ghost What a comfort You are 

Holy Ghost What a comfort You are 

You 1 ead me, You guide me 

In trouble You hide me          ' 
Holy Ghost What a comfort You are. 

 

He Gave Me Beauty For Ashes 

Isaiah 61:3 

He gave me beauty for ashes 

The oil of joy for mourning   « 

The garment of praise For the spirit of 
heaviness 

That we might be Trees of 
righteousness 

The planting of the Lord 
That He might be glorified 
 

He Makes The Clouds His 
Chariots 

Psalm 104:3 

He makes the clouds His chariots 
He walks upon the wings of the wind 

And in Him There is no shadow of turning 

For He is forever the same. 

 

He Is Come, He Is Come 

Isaiah 66:12 

He is come. He is come 

Shout for joy for He is come. 
All the trees of the field Shall clap their 
hands; 

All the mountains and the hills Shall 
break forth 

Into singing for joy, 

For He is come, for He is come; 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 24 of 75 

 

The Lord is come. 

He Is Lord, He Is Lord 

Philippians 2:9-11 

H e is Lord, He is Lord 

He is risen from the dead And He is 
Lord. 

Every k nee shall bow Every tongue 
confess 

That Jesus Christ is Lord. 

 

He Laid Down His Life 

John 10:14-16 

He laid down His life 

For His sheep 
He laid down His life 

For His sheep 
This Shepherd so kind 
Had me in His mind 
When He laid down His life 

For His sheep. 

 

He Paid A Debt He Did Not Owe 

He paid a debt He did not owe   i 

I owed a debt I could not pay 

I needed someone To wash my sins 
away 

And now I sing a brand new song 

Amazing grace 

Christ Jesus paid a debt That I could 
never pay 

 

He That Dwelleth In The Secret 
Place Of  The Most High 

Psalm 91:1-2 

He that dwelleth in the secret place 

iOf the Most High 
Shall abide under the shadow Of the 
Almighty 

(repeat) 

I will say of the Lord 
He is my refuge and my fortress 

My God, in Him will I trust (repeat) 
 

He Poured In The Oil 

Luke 10:30-37 

He poured in the oil and the wine 

The kind that restoreth my soul 

He found me bleeding and dying 

On that Jericho road 
And He poured in the oil and the wine. 
 

He Shall Flow Like A River 

He shall flow like a river He shall fall as 
the rain 

He shall rise as the dawn 

In glory o'er the plain 

For the knowledge of the Lord 

Shall fill all the earth 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 25 of 75 

When the Spirit of the Lord shall flow. 

Oh my God now reign supreme 

Over every precious dream 

Break walls and the fence 

Which long have come between 

Climb thy mountain great and tall 

Let the images now fall 

That the spirit of the Lord may flow 
 
 
He That Overcometh 
Revelation 3:12 

He that overcometh will I make will I 
make 
A pillar in the temple of my God 
(repeat) 

And he shall go no more out 
And I will write upon him 
The name of my God and the name 
Of the city of my God. 

He's Building A Body 

He's building a body in the earth today 
He's building a body and it's not of clay 
A spiritual body   to the glory of God 
He's building a body in the earth today. 

Find your place in that body in the 
earth today 
Get into God's order and learn to 
obey 
The death-to-self message 
will show you the way 
He's building a body in the earth today. 

 

He's The Glory and The Lifter Of 
My Head 

Psalm 3:3-4 

He's the glory and the lifter of my head 
'He's the glory and the lifter of my head 
For Thou 0 Lord are a shield for m e 
And the glory and the lifter of my head. 

I cried unto the Lord with my voice 

(repeat twice more) 
And He heard me out of His holy hill 
 

He's The Lord Of Glory 
1 Corinthians 2:8 
John 8:58 
Revelation 1:8  
Isaiah 9:6 
He's the Lord of glory He is the Great I 
AM 
The Alpha and Omega 
The Beginning and the End 
His name is Wonderful 

The Prince of Peace is He 
The Everlasting Father Through out 
eternity. 

Hide Me Lord In Your Holiness 

Hide me, Lord, in Your holiness 
Every sin I now confess 
Pr aise to You, forgiving Lord 
Hide me in Your holiness 
Hide me in Your holiness 

Take my life, an offering 
A11 of me to You I bri n g 
Praise to You, 0 spotless Lamb 
Hide me in Your holiness 
Hide me in Your holiness 

Hide me, hide me Hide me. Lord 

Won't You, h ide me, hide m e 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 26 of 75 

Hide me in Your holiness 
Hide me in Your holiness 
 

His Name, His Name Shall Be 
Called Wonderful  
Isaiah 9:6 

His name, His name Shall be called 
Wonderful 
His name, His name Shall be called 
Counselor 
The Mighty God The Everlasting Father 
, The Prince of Peace Throughout 
eternity 
^ The Mighty God The Everlasting 
Father 
The Prince of Peace Throughout 
eternity. 

His Voice Is The Sea 
Philippians 2:10-11 

His voice is the sea  ? , 
And the sounding of the trumpet 
And the calling of the Shepherd 
Is so sweet. 
His face is the sun 
Brighter than the morning 
And all creation 
Bows down at His feet. 

Jesus is Lord 
 

And all the earth adores Him. 
Jesus is Lord 
He sits upon the throne 
When all men stand before Hi m 
Then every knee shall bow, and 
Every tongue cry: Jesus is Lord! 

His mouth is a sword That rules all the 
nations 
And the sword will draw 
His children to His side 

His eyes are a fire that burns 

Throughout the Kingdom 
And the burning purifies The Master's 
bride 

 

He Brought Me To His 
Banqueting Table 

Song of Solomon 2:4 
John 15:5 
He brought me to His banqueting table 
His banner over me is love. 
He brought me to His banqueting table 
His banner over me is love. 
He brought me to His banqueting table 
His banner over me is love. 
His banner over me is 1 ove. 

I am my Beloved^s and He is mine 
His banner over me is love. 
(3 times) 
His banner over me is love. 

I am the Vine you are the branches 
My banner over you is love. 
(3 times) 
My banner over you is love. 

His Name Is Wonderful, 
Counselor 

Isaiah 9:6-7 
Hebrews 1:8 
His name is Wonderful, Counselor 
Almighty God, Everlasting Father 
Prince of Peace. 
His name is Wonderful, Counselor 
Almighty God, Everlasting Father 
Prince of Peace. 
And of the increase 
Of His government There shall be no 
end 
And the sceptre of His Kingdom 
Shall be righteousness. 

 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 27 of 75 

Holy IsThe Lord 
 Revelation 4:12 
1 Corinthians 15:66 

Holy is the Lord Holy is the Lord 
H oly is the Lord Holy is the Lord 

Worthy is the Lamb 

Death, where is thy sting? 

Grave, where is thy victory?,... 

Holy Is The Lord 
And Mighty Is His Name 

Holy is the Lord and mighty is His name 

Ki ng of heaven yet down to earth He ca 
m e 
An gels sing His praise all e arth shall do 
the same 

Holy is the Lord and mighty is His 
name. 

 

Holy Is The Lord Holy Is Our 
King 

Habakkuk 2:14 

H oly is the Lord Holy is our King 

His righteousness Shall fill the earth 

And the glory of the Lord Shall cover all 
the earth 
For He is Lord, He is the King. 

 

Holy, You Are Holy 

Isaiah 67:16 

Holy, You are holy and You dwell 

 In a high and holy place 

But also with the contrite 

And the humble in heart. 

Your throne is forever 

And your purposes are everlasting 

To revive the spirit of the humble 
To revive the hearts of the contrite 
ones. 

How Great Is  Our God 

How great is our God, How great is His 
name 

He's the greatest one, Forever the 
same 

He rolled back the waters 

Of the mighty Red Sea 
And He said "I'm going to lead you 

Put your trust in M e." 

 

Hosanna Blessed Is The Son Of 
David 

Matthew!21:9 

Hosanna! Hosanna! 
Blessed is the Spn of David       : 

Hosanna! Hosanna! 
That cometh in the n^me of the Lord 
Behold, your King has come unto thee 
Hosanna! rfpsanna! 
Blessed is the S n of David 
Hosanna! H >sanna! 
That cometh in the n ime of the Lord 

I Am The Resurrection 
John 11:26-26 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 28 of 75 

I am the Resurrection And the life 
He that believeth on Me Though he 
were dead' 
Yet shall he live Yet shall he live 
And whosoever liveth  and believeth in 
me 
Shall never die, shall never die 

You art my King and my God 

How Lovely is Thy Dwelling Place 
Psalm 84:1-2; 10-11 

How lovely is Thy dwelling place 
Oh Lord of hosts 

My soul longs and yearns for Your courts 
And my heart and my flesh 

Sing for joy to the living God 

One day in Your presence 
Is far better to me than gol d 
Or to live my whole life somewhere else 
And I would rather be 
A doorkeeper in Your house 
Than to take my fate upon myself 

I Am The Temple Of God 

I am the temple of God I am the 
temple of God 
He baptized me in the Holy Ghost 
And He filled me with His love 
I am the temple of God I am the 
temple of God 
Jesus now abides in me I am the 
temple of God. 
You are the temple of God. 

We are the temple of God. 

I Am The Bread Of Life 

John 6:35,44,51 

I am the Bread of li fe 

He who comes to Me shall not hunger 
He who believes in M e shall not thirst 
No one can come to Me 
Unless the Father draws him 

And I will raise him up 

I will raise him up 

And I will raise him up on the last day. 

The bread that I will give 

Is My flesh for the life of the world 

He who eats of this bread 
Even if he dies he shall live forever 

I Could Not Do Without Thee 

I could not do without Thee 

0 Saviour of the lost 

Whose precious blood redeemed me 

At such tremendous cost 
Thy righteousness, Thy pardon 
Thy sacrifice must be 
My only hope and comfort 
My glory and my plea. 

I could not do without Thee 
I cannot stand alone 
I have no strength or goodness 
No wisdom of my own 
But Thou, beloved Saviour 
Art all in all to me 
And weakness will be power 
If leaning hard on Thee. 

I could not do without Thee 
The midnight cometh fast 
And soon in tribulation 
This whole world will be cast 
But Thou wilt never leave me 
And though the waves run high 
I know Thou wilt be near me 
And whisper, It is I 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 29 of 75 

How Lovely On The Mountains 
Isaiah 62:7-10 

How lovely on the mountains 
Are the feet ofhim 
Who brings good news, good news 
Proclaiming peace 
Announcing news of happiness 
Our God reigns!  Our God reign s! 
Our God reignal Our God reigns! 
Our God reigns! Our God reigns! 

You watchmen lift your voices Joyfully 
as one 
Shout for your King, your King 
See eye to eye the Lord Restoring 
Zion 
Your God reigns! Your God reigns! 
^   (chorus) 

Waste places of Jerusalem Break forth 
with joy 
We are redeemed, redeemed 
The Lord has saved and comforted His 
people 
Our God'reigns!   Our God reigns! 
(chorus) ;. 

And from the earth see the salvation of 
your God 
Jesus is Lord, is Lord 
Before the nations He has bared His holy 
arm' Your God reigns!   Your God reign s! 
(chorus) 

I Love Him, I Love Him 
1 John 4:19 

I love Him, I love Him because He first 
loved me 

And purchased my salvation on 
Calvary's tree 
I Have Put On The Garment Of Praise 
Isaiah 61:3 
I have put on the garment of praise      
; 

I have put on the garment of praise 
And the spirit of heaviness is gone from 
me 
For I've put on the gprment of praise     
, 

 

I Hear A Sound Coming 
Isaiah 40:3 

I hear a sound coming from the 
mountain 
I hear it clearer each day I hear a 
sound coming 
From the mountain and it says, 
"Pre pare ye the way."             
Prepare ye the way 
Prepare ye the way         .   ' 
Prepare ye the way of the Lord 

I hear a voice coming from the 
mountain 
I hear it clearer each day I hear a voice 
coming 
From the mountain and it says, 
Pre pare ye the way." 

I see the King standing on the 
mountain 
I see Him clearer each day I see the 
King standing 
On the mountain, and He says, 
"Prepare ye the way."       . 

I Love You, Lord Jesus 
Song of Solomon 2:1 

I love You, Lord Jesus I love You 
You're the sweet rose of Sharon to m 
e 
I love You, my Father I love You 

And one day Your face I will see 
I Heard A Thousand Trumpets 
I see your glory shining 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 30 of 75 

From deep within your temple, Lord 
Hrcnkiny forth to shine from the holiest place of 
all 

I .see your sons Lord, marching glorifying Jesus 

Overcoming all that they might reign. 

I heard a thousand trumpets 

Sounding out His glory 
Telling the story 

How He came to earth to die 

I heard a million voices 

Praise the name of Jesus 
Singing in the choir up on high. 

I Love You With The Love Of 
The Lord 

I love you with the love of the Lord 

Oh, I love you with the love of the Lord. 

And I can see in you the glory of my King 
And I love you with the love of the Lord. 
God's love is not like man's love 

Man's love is not like God's 1 ove 
It means I love you no matter what you do 
For His love has no conditions at all 

But if we love Him, 

Then we'll keep His commandments 

Without Him we'd have no love at all 

And if we love Him, 

Then we'll keep His commandments 

And together we'll share in His love. 

 

I Love You Lord and I Lift My 
Voice. 

I love you Lord and I lift my voice 

I love you Lord and I lift my voice 

To worship You 

Oh, my soul, rejoice! 
 
Take joy, my King in what You hear 

Let it be a sweet, sweet sound in Your ear 

I love you Lord and I lift my hands 

To worship You any time I can 

Take joy, my King   in what you see 

Let it be a sweet sacrifice unto Thee 

I See The Lord 

Isaiah 6:1-3 
Daniel 10:6 

I see the Lord, I see the Lord 

He is high and lifted up 

And His train fills the temple. 

He is high and lifted up 

And His train fills the temple. 

The angels cry holy 

The angels cry holy 

The angels cry: Holy is the Lord 

I see the Lord, I see the Lord 

His eyes are like the fire 

And His face like the lightning. 

His eyes are like the fire 

And His face like the lightning. 

The angels cry holy 
The angels cry holy 

The angels cry: Holy is the Lord 

 

I Set My Gaze Upon You 

I set my gaze 
Upon You, 0 my God 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 31 of 75 

And I will, I will look to 
None other but You 
For in Your face shines 
All my deliverance 
And in Your eyes 
Blazes a bright flame of fire. 
I will behold and be blessed 
By Your countenance 
I will behold 
And be healed by Your love. 
i 

I Take Authority 
Ephesians 1:19-23 " 

I take authority Divine authority 

Over every power and principality 

I take authority Divine authority 
Over all that comes against the Christ in me. 

I Was Glad, Very Glad 

Psalm 122:1 

I was glad, very glad when they said unto me 

Let us go to the house of the Lord today. 

There was singing there was dancing 

There was victory 
In the house of the Lord today. 
Praise the Lord, praise His holy name 

Praise the Lord, praise His holy name 

 Praise the Lord, praise His holy name 

Praise ye the Lord. 

 

I Will Bless The Lord      
 

As I Stand Before His Throne     

 Lwill bless the Lord              

As I stand before His throne 
W ith my hands lifted up 

I will praise His name 

My heart will ring 

My mouth will sing Praises to my King 
My heart will ring 
My mouth will sing Praises to my King 

I Want To Walk As A Child 

I want to walk as a child of the light 
1.   I want to follow Jesus 
Pure Son of righteousness shine in my path 

And show me the way to the Father. 

In Him there is no darkness at all 
The night and the day are both alike 
The Lamb is the Light in the city of God 
Shine in my heart. Lord Jesus. 

I'm looking for the coming of Christ 

I want to look at Jesus 
When we have run with patience the race 
We shall know the light of Jesus 
I want to see the brightness of God 
 I want to be with Jesus 

God set the stars to give light to the world 

The star of my 1 ife is Jesus. 

I will Bless The Lord at All 
Times 

Psalm 34:1-4 
I will blesa the Lord at all times 
Hig praise shall 
Continually be in my mouth 
My soul shall make her boast in Thee, Lord 
The humble shall hear thereof and be glad 
Oh, magnify the Lord with me and let us exalt 
His name together 
I sought the Lord and He heard me 
And delivered me from all my fears. 

I Will Call Upon The Lord 
Psalm 18:3 
2 Samuel 22:47 
I will call upon the Lord (echo)   • 
Who is worthy to be praised (echo) 
So shall I be saved (echo) 
From my enemies 
The Lord liveth 

Etimbuk

Etimbuk
Often sang by brother Lucile during his fresh coming to Ikpe Fellowship. Its a song needed to be our heart cry and prayer such as. God right now on this afternoon of 10th August, 2014 to be identified with the light personally or exclusively as the time have become thin. For truthfully, dauntly he is our father.

Etimbuk



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 32 of 75 

And blessed be the rock 
And let the God of my salvation 
 Be exalte d. (repeat) 

I Will Love Thee, 0 Lord 
Psalm 18:1-3 

I will love Thee 0 Lord, my strength 
I will love Thee 0 Lord, my strength 

The Lord is my rock and my fortress 
And my deliverer My God, my strength, 
In whom will I trust 

,My buckler And the horn of my salvation 
And my high tower 
I will call upon the Lord 
Who is worthy to be praised, To be praised 

I Will Enter His Gates. 

Psalm 100:4, 118:2 
I will enter His gates 
With thanksgiving in my heart 
I will enter His courts with praise 
I will say: This is the day That the Lord has made. 
I will rejoice For He has made me glad 

He has made me glad He has made me glad 
I will rejoice For He has made me gla d 
He has made me glad He has made me glad 
I will rejoice For He has made me glad 
I will enter His gates 
With thanksgiving in my heart 
I will enter His courts with praise 
I will say: This is the day That the Lord has made. 
I will rejoice For He has made me glad 

He has made me glad He has made me glad 
I will rejoice For He has made me gla d 
He has made me glad He has made me glad 
I will rejoice For He has made me glad 

I Will Give Thanks To Thee 

 Psalm 35:18, 36:5; 57:5 
I will give thanks to Thee 
Oh Lord, among the people 
I will sing praises to Thee 
Among the nations 
For Thy steadfast love is great 
Is great to the heavens 
And Thy faithfulness 
Thy faithfulness to the clouds 

Be exalted 0 God Above the heavens 
Let Thy glory Be over all the earth 
Be exalted 0 God Above the heavens 
Let Thy glory Be over all the earth 

Let Thy glory, let Thy glory 
Let Thy glory be over all the earth 

Let Thy glory, let Thy glory 
Let Thy glory be over all the earth 
 
 

 

I Will Sing Of The Mercies 

Psalm 89:1 

I will sing of the mercies of the Lord 
forever 

I will sing, I will sin 

I will sing of the mercies of the Lord 
forever 

I will sing of the mercies of the Lord 

With my mouth will I make known 

Thy faithfulness   Thy faithfulness 

With my mouth will I make known 

Thy faithfulness To all generations 

I Will Sing Praises 

Psalm 146:2 
Luke 19:40 
Isaiah 55:12 
Psalm 96:9 

I will sing praises 

I will sing praises 
I will sing praises to my God! 

I will sing praises 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 33 of 75 

I will sing praises  

I will sing praises to my God! 

 

And when He comes again 
The rocks will not have to cry out 
His people will shout the mighty name 

Of the King of glory 
And when the mountains sing forth 
And all the trees clap their hands 
His people will shout the name 

Of the beauty of holiness 

Jesus Christ is His name! 

 

I Will Wait Wait 
Wait On The Lord 

Psalm 27:14 

I will wait, wait wait on the Lord 
I will wait, wait wait on the Lord 
 For I've learned my lesson well 

In His timing He will tell me 

What to do, where to go and what to say. 

 

I will Sing Unto The Lord. 
As Long As I Live 

Psalm 146:2; 104:34-35 

I will sing unto the Lord 

As long as I live 

I will sing praise to my God 
 

While I have my being 

My meditation of him 
Shall be sweet 
I will be glad 
I will be glad in the Lord 

Bless thou the Lord, oh my soul 

Praise ye the Lord! 

Bless thou the Lord, oh my soul 

Praise ye the Lord! 

Bless thou the Lord, oh my soul 

Praise ye the Lord! 
Bless thou the Lord, oh my soul 

Praise ye the Lord! 

If Ye Then Be Risen 

Colossian 3:1-3 

If ye then be risen with Christ 

Seek those things that are above 

Where Christ sitteth 

On the right hand side of God 

Set your affections On things above 

Not on things of the earth 

Ye are dead and your life 
Is hid with Christ in God 

Ye are dead Ye are dead Ye are dead 
And your life Is hid with Christ in God 

Set your affections On things above 

Not on things of the earth 

Ye are dead and your life 
Is hid with Christ in God. 

 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 34 of 75 

I Will Sing Unto The Lord 
For He Has Triumphed Gloriously 

Exodus 15:1-2 

I will sing unto the Lord 
For He has triumphed gloriously 
The horse and the rider thrown into 
the sea 

(repeat) 

The Lord, my God my strength, my song 
Is now become my victory 

(repeat) 

The Lord is God and I will praise Him 

My father's God and I will exalt Him 

(repeat) 

The Lord is God and I will praise Him 

My fathers God and I will exalt Him. 

 

I Worship You, Almighty God 

Psalm 86:8-10 

I worship You, Almighty God 
There is none like You 
I worship You, 0 Prince of Peace 
That is what I want to do 
I give You praise 
For You are my righteousness 
I worship You, Almighty God 
There is none like You. 

 

If That Same Spirit 

Romans 8:11 

 

If that same Spirit 

That raised Christ from the dead 

Dwells in you, dwells in you 
(repeat) 

He shall quicken Your mortal bodies 
If that Spirit dwells in you 

(repeat) 

I’m A New Creation 

2 Corinthians 5:17 
Romans 8:37 

I'm a new creation I'm a brand new 
man 

Old things have passed away 

I've been born again 

More than a conqueror That's what 
lam 

I'm a new creation I'm a brand new 
man 

We Come and Bow Down 
Lord we come and bow down at your feet 
Lord Jesus 

In your presence there is fullness of Joy 

There is nothing 

There is no one to compare with 
you 

I take pleasure in worshipping you 
Lord 

 

I’m Being Changed 

2 Corinthians 3:18 
Romans 12:2 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 35 of 75 

Colossians 1:13 
Hebrews 12:1 
I'm being changed, changed 

Changed from glory to glory 

I'm being rearranged In The image of 
God 

Transformed Translated Transfigured 
In the image of Jesus 
Beholding His face Receiving His grace 

I'm running the race before me 

And I'm being changed. 

I’m Crucified With Christ 

Galatians 2:20 

I'm crucified with Christ 
Nevertheless I live Yet not I, but Christ 

That liveth in me 
And the life that I now live I live by the 
faith 

Of the Son of God 

Who loves, me and Gave Himself for 
me 

Who loves me, who loves me 

Who loves me and Gave Himself for me 

I'm crucified with Christ 

Nevertheless I live Yet not I, but Christ 

That liveth in me. 

 

I’m. Hungry, Lord 

I'm hungry, Lord I'm hungry, Lord 

My soul cries out to Thee: 

For the living Bread ' 

For the Wine of life 

The One who quickened me 

 

I’m. Pressing On The Upward 
Way 

Psalm 61:2 

I'm pressing on the upward way 

New heights I'm gaining every day 

Still praying as I'm onward bound 

Lord plant my feet on higher ground 

Lord, lift me up and let me stand 

By faith on heaven's table land 

A higher plane than I have found 

Lord plant my feet on higher ground 

My heart has no desire to stay 
Where doubts arise and fears dismay 

Though some may dwell where these 
abound 

My prayer, my aim is higher ground 

I want to live above the world 

Though Satan's darts at me are hurled. 

For faith has caught the joyful sound 

The song of saints on higher ground 

I want to scale the utmost heights 

And catch a gleam of glory bright 

But still I'll pray till heaven I've found 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 36 of 75 

Lord, lead me on to higher ground. 

It's All In Thee, Lord 
It's all in Thee, Lord it's all in Thee 

Blessing and power and liberty 

Oh, Holy Spirit, sweep over me 

For it's all in Thee, Lord it's all in Thee. 
 

If A Good Thing 
Psalm 92:1; 86:12-13 

It is a good thing to give thanks unto the 
Lord 

It is a good thing   to give thanks unto 
the Lord 

 

And to sing praises  

Unto thy Name   Oh most High 
I will praise Thee 0 Lord my God 

With all my heart with all my heart     

For great is Thy mercy to me 
And Thou hast delivered my soul 
From the lowest hell 
It is a good thing 
To give thanks unto the Lord 
It is a good thing 
To sing praise unto the Lord 
And to sing praises 
Unto Thy name, Most High! 

So Glad Jesus Set Me Free 

I'm so glad Jesus set me free 

I'm so glad Jesus set me free 

I'm so glad Jesus set me free 

Singing, glory, hallelujah Jesus set me 

free 
 
Satan had me bound but Jesus set me 
free 

Satan had me bound but Jesus set me 
free 

Satan had me bound but Jesus set me 
free 

Singing, glory, hallelujah Jesus set me  

Once I had religion but Jesus set me 
free 

Once I had religion but Jesus set me 
free 

Once I had religion but Jesus set me 
free 

Singing, glory, hallelujah Jesus set me 
free 

 

Singing Wonderful 

I'm singing wonderful, wonderful 
Every day, in this way 
Wonderful, wonderful is He 

For He has rescued me set me free 
Lifted me, gloriously 
Wonderful, wonderful is He 

For I've come out of the valley 

Where the darkness abounds 

And I'm up on the mountain 

Where the glory is found 
This my song, all day long 
In the night, through the fight 
Wonderful, wonderful is He. 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 37 of 75 

In Our Hearts, Lord 

 
In our hearts, Lord be glorified, be 
glorified 
In our hearts, Lord be glorified today. 

In this place, Lord... 

In Your church. Lord.... 

In our lives, Lord come have Your way 
Come have Your way 
In our lives, Lord come have Your way 
today. 

Into Thy Presence We Come 

Titus 3:4-7 

Into Thy presence we come 

Not by any works we have done 

But by Thy grace 

And Thy grace alone 
Into Thy presence we come. 

I’m So Glad I’m A Part 

I' m go glad I'm a part of the family of 
God . 

I've been washed in the fountain 

Cleansed by His blood 

Joint heirs with Jesus as we travel this 
sod 

I'm so glad to be a part of the family of 
God 

Now you'll notice we say 

Brother and sister around here 

It's because we're a family 

And these folks are so dear 

When one has a heartache we all share 
the tears 

And rejoice in the victory of this family 
so dear 

From the door of an orphanage 

To the house of a king 
No longer an outcast a new song I 
sing 

From rags unto riches from the weak to 
the strong 

I'm not worthy to be here but praise 
God I belong 
 

In Everything Give Thanks 
1 Thessalonians 6:16-20 

In everything give thanks 

For this is the will of God 

(3 times) 

In Christ Jesus concerning you. 
Rejoice evermore 
Pray without ceasing... 
Quench not the Spirit... 
Despise not prophesying.. 

 

It Is No Secret What God Can Do 

It is no secret what God can do 

What He's done for others 

He'll do for you 

With His arms wide open 

He'll pardon you 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 38 of 75 

It is no secret what God can do 

In The Name Of Jesus 

In the name of Jesus In the name of 
Jesus 

We have the victory 

In the name of Jesus In the name of 
Jesus 
Demons will have to flee 
Who can tell what God can do? 
Who can tell of His love for you? 
In the name of Jesus 
Jesus, we have the victory! 

In The Secret Place 
Psalm 91:1-5 
1 Peter 2:9 

 

In the secret place of the Most High 

Under the shadow of His wings 

In the secret place of the Most High 

We shall abide both day and night 

For He hath taken us out of the 
darkness 

Into His marvelous light 

For He hath taken us out of the 
darkness 

Into His marvelous light 

 

It Was A Day In Early Springtime 
Genesis 24 

It was a day in early springtime 

By an ancient wayside well 

Eliezer paused to rest the camel train 

He had found a bride for Isaac 

As the evening shadows fell 

And his weary journey Had not been in 
vain. 
 
Oh, get ready evening shadows fall 
And don't you hear the Eliezer call? 
For there's going to be a wedding 
And our joy will soon begin 
In the evening when 
The camel train comes in- 

 
He took the fair Rebecca 

Draped with jewels rich and rare 

Back to Abraham and Isaac far away 

Now Rebecca loved her Isaac 

And he loved Rebecca fair 
 Oh, it must have been a happy wedding 
dance. 
Now the blessed Holy Spirit 

Left, the Father, God above 
To come down to earth to find a worthy 
bride 

Now her Isaac over yonder 

Has prepared His tents of love 
And He wants His fair Rebecca by His 
side 

 

It's No Longer I That live 

Galatians 2:20 

 

It's no longer I that liveth 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 39 of 75 

But Christ that liveth in me 

It's no longer I that liveth 
But Christ that liveth in me 

He lives, He lives 

Jesus is alive in me 
It's no longer I that liveth 

But Christ that liveth in me 

I've Found A New Way Of Living 

I've found a new way of living 

I've found a life that's divine 
I've got the fruit of the Spirit 

As I'm abiding, abiding in the Vine 
Abiding in the Vine abiding in the Vine 

 

Love, joy, health, peace 
He has made them mine 

I've got prosperity 
Power, victory 
Abiding, abiding in the Vine. 

I've found a new way of giving 

Taking His will over mine 

Praising my Jesus forever 

As I'm abiding, abiding in the Vine 

 

I've Got A River Of Life 

John 7:38 
Numbers 21:17-18 

 
I've got a river of life flowing out of me 

It makes the lame to walk and the blind 
to see 

It opens prison doors sets the captives 
free 

I've got a river of life flowing out of me 

Spring up, 0 well within my soul 

Spring up, 0 well and make mp whole 

Spring up, 0 well and give to me 

That life abundantly. 

Jesus, Be Lord Over Me 

Romans 8:20-21 

 
Jesus, be Lord over me 
Jesus, be Lord over me 

You have given to  
 Such a sweet liberty 
Jesus, be Lord over me 
Jesus, You are Lord over me.. 

 

Jesus Breaks Every Fetter 

Jesus breaks every fetter 

Jesus breaks every fetter 

Jesus breaks every fetter 

And He sets me free! 

I will shout hallelujah.... 

I will give God the glory... 

I will praise Him forever 
 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 40 of 75 

John Saw The Multitude Of 
Overcomers 

Revelation 7:9-12; 19:6-7 

John saw the multitude of the 
overcomers 

All of them were worshipping the Lord 

Some of them were singing 
Some of them were shouting 
All of them were worshipping the Lord 
I'll praise the Lord 
I'll praise the Lord 

Oh, glory, hallelujah! 

Praise the Lord! 
 

Just One Touch 

Psalm 63:1 

Just one touch from the Master's 
great hand 

Is like rain on a dry and thirsty land 

Just one touch from the Master's 
great hand 

Is like rain on a dry and thirsty land 

Jesus, Jesus just a touch from Thee 
Jesus, Jesus and I will be made clean 

Jesus, Jesus just a touch from Thee 
And I know I will be made whole. 
 

Let All Those That Seek Thee 

Psalm 70:4 

Let all those that seek Thee rejoice and 
be glad 

In Thee, in Thee 
And let such as love Thy salvation 

Say continually, continually 
 "Let God be magnified Let God be 
magnified 
Let God be magnified! Let God be 
magnified 

 Let God be magnified Let God be 
magnified!" 

Let Everything Within Me 
Revelation 5:12       

Let everything within me cry holy 
Let everything within me cry holy 

Holy, holy, holy is the Lamb that was 
slain 
Let everything within me cry holy 

Let everything within me cry holy 

 

Know Ye Not 

1 Corinthians 3:16 
 
Know ye not, know ye not ye are the 
temple 
Know ye not, know ye not ye are the 
temple 
Know ye not, know ye not ye are the 
temple 
Ye are the temple of the Holy Ghost 

Filled with praise Filled with power 

Filled with glory 

Filled with praise Filled with power 

Filled with glory 

Filled with praise Filled with power 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 41 of 75 

Filled with glory 
Ye are the temple of the Holy Ghost 

Filled with love Filled with love 

The love of Jesus 
Filled with love Filled with love 

The love of Jesus 
Filled with love Filled with love 

The love of Jesus 
Ye are the temple of the Holy Ghost 

 

Jesus Name Above All Names 

Jesus, name above all names 

Beautiful Saviour, glorious Lord 

Emmanuel, God is with us 

Blessed Redeemer, living Word. 

 

Jesus, How Glorious 

Jesus, how glorious is Your grace 

Jesus, how glorious is Your grace 

When in Thy name we trust 

Our faith receives the righteousness 

That makes a sinner just 
 To see the Law by Christ fulfilled 

And hear His pardoning voice 
That changes a slave into a child 

And duty into choice 
Jesus, how glorious is Your grace 

Jesus, how glorious is Your grace 
 

Jesus What A Wonder You Are 

Jesus, what a wonder You are 

You are so gentle 

So pure and so kind 
You shine like the morning star 

- Jesus, what a wonder You are. 

Let God Arise 
Psalm 68:1 

Let God arise and His enemies be 
scattered 

Let God arise and His enemies be 
scattered 

Let God arise and His enemies be 
scattered 

Let God, let God arise! 

Our God arose and His enemies were 
scattered 

Our God arose and His enemies were 
scattered 

Our God arose and His enemies were 
scattered 
Our God, our God arose! 

 

Jesus You're The Sweetest Name 
Of All 

Jesus You're the sweetest name of 
all 

Jesus You always hear me when I 
call 

Oh Jesus You lift me up each time I 
fall 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 42 of 75 

You're the sweetest The sweetest name 
of all 

Jesus How I love to praise Your name 
 Jesus You're still the First the Last, the 
Same 

 

Oh Jesus you died to take away my 
shame 

You're the sweetest the sweetest name 
of all 

Jesus You're the soon and coming King 

Jesus We need the love that You can 
bring 

Oh Jesus we lift our voices up and sing 

You're the sweetest the sweetest name 
of al1 

Let The Glory Of The Lord 

Psalm 104:31,33 

Let the glory of the Lord endure forever 

Let the Lord be glad in His works 

I will sing unto the Lord as long as I 
live 

I will sing praise to my God while I have 
my being. 

Let There Be Love Shared 

Let there be love shared among us 

Let there be love in our hearts 

Make now Your love sweep the nations, 

Cause us, 0 Lord, to arise 

Give us a fresh revelation 

Of brotherly love that is real 

Let there be love shared among us 

Let there be love. 

Let The Words Of My Mouth 

Psalm 19:14 

Let the words of my mouth 

And the meditation of my heart 

Be acceptable in Thy sight, 0 Lord. 

Little by Little. 
Isaiah 28:10-13 
2 Corinthians 3:18 

Little by little He's changing me; 

Line upon line He's changing me; 

Precept upon precept until I'm free; 

 

Lift Jesus Higher 

John 12:32 

Lift Jesus higher Lift Jesus higher 

Lift Him up for the world to see 

He said, "If I be lifted up from the 
earth, 

I will draw all men unto Me 

Keep looking down Keep looking down 

From the heights where the glory doth 
abound 

For you are seated 
In heavenly places with the King! 

Who are you to be swayed by 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 43 of 75 

anything. 

Lets Go Up To Zion 

Let's go up to Zion Let's go up to Zion 
Let's go up to Zion The city of our God 

Sing hallelujah, sing hallelujah 
Sing hallelujah rejoice in the Lord 

There's oil and wine in Zion 

There's oil and wine in Zion 

There's oil and wine in Zion 

The city of our God. 

Let Us Search And Try Our Ways 

Lamentations 3:22-25,40-41 

Let us search and try our ways 

And turn again to the Lord 

Let us lift up our hearts with our hands 

Lift, our hearts with our hands 

Unto God in the heavens 
And return again to the Lord 

It is of the Lord's mercies 

That we're not consumed 
Because His compassions fail not 

They are new like the dew 

Every morning we live 
Father, Great is Thy faithfulness 

The Lord is my portion saith my 
soul 

Therefore will I hope in Him 
The Lord is good unto them that wait 
for Him 
 To the soul that seeketh Hi m. 

Let Your Temple Be Filled 

Let your temple be filled with His glory 

Let your courts be filled with His praises 

Let us worship the Lord in the Holy of 
Holies 
Zion rejoices again. 
 

Lift Up Your Hands 

Lift up your heads to the coming King 

Bow before Him and adore Him 
Sing  to His Majesty let your praises be 
Pure and holy, giving glory to the King 
of kings 

 

Lord, Grant Unto Me 

Psalm 101:2 

Lord, grant unto me a perfect heart 
And teach me to walk in Your perfect 
way 
Lord, just let me be wholly given up 
To Your perfect will with a perfect heart 
Perfect in heart perfect in will 
Lord, grant unto me Lord, grant unto 
me 
Lord, grant unto me A perfect heart 

Lord, I Love You 

Lord, I love You! Lord, I love You! 

You're the sunshine of every day 

Lord, I love You! 

Lord, I love You!  Lord, I love You! 

You're the star of my night darkest 
night 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 44 of 75 

You make everything all right all right 
You're the source of my light eternal light 
Lord, I love You! 

More Of You 

More of You, more of You 
I've had all but what I need 

Just more of You of things I've had my fill 

And yet I hunger still empty and bare 

Lord, hear my prayer for more of You 

Lord, Prepare Me 

Lord, prepare me to be a sanctuary 

Pure and holy, tried and true with 
thanksgiving 

I'll be a living sanctuary for You. 

 

Lord. We Worship You 

Psalm 29:2 
Jeremiah 31:12 

Lord, we worship You 
In the beauty of holiness 
Lord, we praise You 
From the top 
Of Mount Zion's hill 
Thy kingdom come! 
Thy will be done! 
In heaven and earth 
But most of all in me! 
In heaven and earth 
But most of all in me! 

As we exalt You , 
Every day of our lives 

Let Your Spirit             
Draw all men to You 

As we exalt You 
Every day of our lives 
Let the signs 
And wonders follow too! 

Lord, we worship You 
In spirit and in truth 
Lord, we bless Your name 
And make Your glories known 

Thy kingdom come! 
.  Thy will be done! 
In heaven and earth 
But most of all in me! 
In heaven and earth 
But most of all in me! 

 

Lord, You Are More Precious 

Lord, You are more precious than silver 

Lord, You are more costly than gold 
Lord, You are more beautiful than 
diamonds 

 
And nothing I desire compares with You. 
Lord, Your love is deeper than oceans 

Lord, Your love is wider than seas 
Lord, Your love encompasses the nations 

There's nothing I want more inside of 
me 

Lord, Who Shall Abide 

Psalm 15 

 
Lord, who shall abide in Thy 
tabernacle? 
Who shall dwell in Thy holy hill? 
He that walketh uprightly 

And worketh righteousness 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 45 of 75 

And speaketh the truth in his heart 

He that backbiteth not 

With his tongue, with his tongue 

Nor taketh reproach against his 
neighbor 

But honoreth them that fear the 
Lord 
He that sweareth to his own hurt 
And changes not, and changes not 

In whose eyes a vile person's 
condemned 

But honoreth them that fear the 
Lord 

He that putteth not his gold to usury, to 
usury 

Nor taketh reward against the 
innocent 

This man, he shall never be moved. 

 

Make Me An Instrument 

Make me an instrument an 

Instrument of worship 
I'll lift up my hands in Thy name 

Make me an instrument an instrument of 
worship 

I'll lift up my hands in Thy name 

Make us a symphony a symphony of 
worship 
We'll lift up our voice in Your name 

We'll sing You a love song a love song of 
worship 
We'll lift up our hearts in Your name 

Let's sing Him a new son a new song of 
worship 
Let's lay down OUR; lives in His name 

 

Holy Holy 

Isaiah 6:3 

Holy holy the earth is filled with His 
Glory 
His power and His authority 
Holy is the Lord. 

Holy is the Lord Holy is the Lord 
 Holy is the Lord Holy is the Lord 

 

Majesty, Worship His Majesty 

Majesty, worship His Majesty unto 
Jesus be all 

Glory, honor and praise 
Majesty, kingdom authority 

Flow from His throne down to His own 
His anthem raise   so exalt, lift up on 
high 
 

The name of Jesus 

Magnify and glorify Christ Jesus the 
King 
Majesty, worship His Majesty 

Jesus who died, now glorified 

King of all Kings. 

My Soul's Escaped As A Bird 

Psalm 91:3 
Psalm 124:7-8 
My soul's escaped, as a bird 
Out of the snare of the fowler 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 46 of 75 

My soul's escaped, as a bird 
Out of the snare of the fowler   

The snare is broken and we are 
escaped 

Our help is in the name of the Lord 

The snare is broken and we are 
escaped 

Our help is in the name of the Lord 

My Heart Is take A House 

My heart is like a house 
One day I let my Saviour in 
There were many rooms there 
Where we'd visit now and then 
One day He saw that door 
I knew that day 
Would come too soon 
I said, Jesus, I'm not ready 
For us to visit in that room 

Because that's a place 
In my heart 
Where even I won't go 
I've got some things in there 
That I don't want no one to know 
But He handed me the key 
With tears of love on His face 
He said I want to make you clean 
Let Me go in your secret place 

As I opened up the door 
And the two of us walked in 
I was so ashamed 
Because I'd revealed 
My hidden sin 
But when I think 
About that room now 
I'm not ashamed anymore 
Because I know my hidden sin 
No longer hides behind that door 

Because that was 

A place in my heart 
Where even I wouldn't go 
I had some things in there 
That I didn't want 
No one to know 
But He handed me the key 
With tears of love on His face 
He said, Now I've made you clean 
Let Me stay in your secret place 

Is there a place in your heart 

Where even you won't go 
You've got some things in there 
That you don't want 

No one to know 
Let Him hand you the key 
With tears of love on His face 
He says He wants 
To make you clean 
Let Him go in your secret place. 

Mine Face Have Seen The Glory 

Mine eyes have seen the glory 

Of the coming of the Lord 

He is trampling out the vintage 
Where the grapes of wrath are stored  

He has loosed the fateful lightning   

Of His terrible swift sword 

His truth is marching OR. 

Glory, glory, hallelujah! Glory, glory, 
hallelujah! 

Glory, glory, hallelujah! His truth is 
marching on. 

I have seen Him in the watch fires 

Of a hundred circling camps 

They have builded Him an altar 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 47 of 75 

In the evening dews and damps 

I can read His righteous sentence 

By the dim and flaring lamps 

His day is marching on |. 

I have read a fiery gospel   < 
Writ in burnished rows of steel ' 
"As ye deal with My condemners 

So with you My grace shall deal" 

Let the Hero, born of woman 

Crush the serpent with His heel 

Since God is marching on 

He has sounded forth the trumpet 

That shall never call retreat 

He is sifting out the hearts 

Of men before His judgment seat 

Oh, be swift my soul to answer Him! 

Be jubilant, my feet! Our God is 
marching on 

 

In the beauty of the lilies 

Christ was born across the sea 

With a glory in His bosom 

That transfigures you and me 

As He died to make men holy 
Let us die to make men free 

While God is marching on. 

 

Christ the Solid Rock 

My hope is built on nothing less 

Than Jesus' blood and righteousness 

I dare not trust the sweetest frame 

But only lean on Jesus' name. 

On Christ the solid rock I stand 

All other ground is sinking sand 

All other ground is sinking sand 

When darkness hides His lovely face 
I rest on His unchanging grace 

In every high and stormy gale 

My anchor holds within the veil. 

His oath, His covenant His blood 

Support me in the 'whelming flood 

When all around my soul give way 
He then is all my hope and stay 

Morning Is Breaking ' 

Morning is breaking sons are awaking 

Darkness retreating 1ight coming forth 
Round the dark mountain marching no 
longer 
Life like a fountain breaks from the 
earth. 

Glory to Jesus, sing hallelujah! 

Glory to Jesus, glory to God! 
Death has been conquered 
Life with the morning breaks forth 
eternal 
Glory to God! 

Now we are coming from every quarter 
An army marching victory assured 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 48 of 75 

Darkness is vanquished death is 
relinquished 

Past is the midnight we are the light. 

Long have we slumbered darkness 
surrounding 

Long have we slept in doctrines of night 

Bound by religion chained in division 
Losing the vision Jesus the Light. 

Thine is the kingdom thine is the 
power 
Thine is the glory  forever more 

We bow before Thee praise and adore 
Thee 

Praise for redemption Glory to God! 

Glory to Jesus, sing hallelujah! 

Glory to Jesus, glory to God! 

Death has been conquered 

Life with the morning 

Breaks forth eternal 

Glory to God!When He shall come with 
trumpet sound 

Oh may I then in Him be found 

Clothed in His righteousness alone 

Faultless to stand before the throne 

My Soul Followeth Hard 

Psalm 63:1,7,8 

My soul followeth hard after Thee 
Early in the morning 

Will I rise up and seek Thee 

And because Thou hast been my 
help 
Under the shadow of Thy wings 

Will I rejoice, rejoice, rejoice 

My Heart Is Sighing, Crying 
Matthew 24:16 
Psalm 42:1 

 
My heart is sighing, crying for Thy 
fullness, Lord 

For the breath of heaven has now 
touched my soul 

I can no more linger in Judea's plain 

I must flee to the mountaintop. 

 
Hear me, 0 Lord hear my soul's deep 
yearning 
Hear me, 0 Lord for my heart yearns for 
Thee 
As the thirsty panteth for the water 
brook 
So panteth my hungry soul after 
Thee. 

 

The wild geese are fleeing 

Flying from the winter's night 

Like the lily trying just to see the light 

I hear the Bridegroom calling 

From my innermost being 

I must flee to the mountaintop. 

Now Unto The King Eternal 

1 Timothy 1:17 
Now unto the King Eternal, immortal, 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 49 of 75 

invisible 
The only wise God be honour and glory 
Forever and ever, Amen 
Be honour and Glory 
Forever and ever, Amen. 

Not To Us, Oh Lord 

Psalm 115:1,17-18 

Not to us, 0 Lord, not to us 

But to Thy name give glory 

Not to us, 0 Lord, not to us 

But to Thy name give glory 

The dead do not praise the Lord 

Praise the Lord Nor do any that go 
down 
Into silence, praise the Lord 
But as for us we will bless the Lord 
From this time forth and forevermore, 
alleluia! 
  
Bless the Lord! Alleluia! Bless the Lord! 
Alleluia! 

Bless the Lord! 
 

Oh Brethren, Don't You Hear? 

Leviticus 25:9-10 

Oh brethren, don't you hear The 
trumpet sound? 

Bringing liberty to every man 

That has been bound 
Don't you hear, can't you see? 

It's the year of jubilee 

o raise your branches high 
 And act the captives free. 

 

My Soul Doth Magnify 

Luke 1:46,47,49 

My soul doth magnify the Lord 

My soul doth magnify the Lord 

And my spirit doth rejoice 
In God, my Saviour 

For He who is mighty has done great 
things 

And holy is His name. 

The only wise God be honor and glory 

Forever and ever, Amen, Amen 
Be honor and glory forever amen ever, 
Arnen. 

Not By Might, Nor By Power 

Zechariah 4:6-7 

Not by might, nor by power 

But by My Spirit, saith the Lord 

Not by might, nor by power 

But by My Spirit, saith the Lord 
This mountain shall be removed 

This mountain shall be removed 

This mountain shall be removed 

By My Spirit, saith the Lord. 

 

Not My Will But Thine Be Done 

Mark 14:36 

Not my will, but Thine be done 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 50 of 75 

That the fullness of Your Son 

May dwell within this life 

That I have offered Thee 
Until everything I do becomes the thing 

That pleases You 

Abba, Father I will be a son indeed 

Now Is The Time To Take The 
Kingdom 

Daniel 7:27 

Now is the time to take the kingdom 

Rise up, ye strong Tis Christ's command 

For every power and dominion 

Is given now into your hand 

Ye that have ears to hear the trumpet 

Ye that have hearts to understand 

Now is the time to take the kingdom 
Rise up, ye strong possess the land! 

 

Oh, The Blood Of Jesus 

Isaiah 1:18 

 
Oh, the blood of Jesus 
Oh, the blood of Jesus 
Oh, the blood of Jesus 
It washes white as snow. 

Oh, How I Love Jesus 

1 John 4:19 

Oh, how I love Jesus 

Oh, how I love Jesus 

Oh, how I love Jesus 
Because He first loved me 

 

To me, He is so wonderful and I love Him 

To me, He is so wonderful and I love Him 

To me, He is so wonderful and I love Him 

Because He first loved me. 

Nothing is Too Difficult for Thee 

Jeremiah 32:17-19 

Oh Lord God, Thou hast 

Made the heavens and the earth 

By Thy great power 
Oh Lord God, Thou hast 

Made the heavens and the earth 

By Thy outstretched hand' 
Oh, nothing is too difficult for Thee 
Oh, nothing is too difficult for Thee 
Oh great and mighty God 
Great in counsel and mighty in deed 
Nothing, nothing absolutely nothing 

Nothing is too difficult for The 

Oh Come, "Let Us Worship 

Psalm 95:6-7 

 Oh come let us worship and bow down 
Let us kneel before the Lord our Maker 
For he is our God and we are the 
people 
Of His pasture and the sheep of His 
hand. 

Lord, we worship and adore You 
You are worthy of our praise 
We will worship You forever 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 51 of 75 

We'll praise and magnify Your name! 

Oh, I Marvel At The Wisdom Of My 
God 

Oh, I marvel at the wisdom of my 
God 
Yes, I marvel at the wisdom of my 
God 
When I see that little lily 
Pushing up a heavy clod 
Then I marvel at the wisdom of my God! 

The Lord said, "Let the weak say 'I am 
strong'" 

And in my heart I felt that it was wrong 
But I saw a little lily pushing up a heavy 
clod 

And I marveled at the wisdom of my 
God! 

Oh, they crucified God's dear beloved 
Son 

They sealed the tomb and 

Thought that they had won 

But like that little lily 

He rolled back the stony clod 

And they marveled at the wisdom of my 
God! 

King Jesus has established Him a 
throne 
He has come within and claimed me as 
His own 

He bought me with His blood Im His al 
one 

And I marvel at the love to me He's 
shown! 

 

Oh, To Be like Thee 

Oh, to be like Thee Oh, to be like Thee 

Blessed Redeemer pure as Thou art 

Come in Thy sweetness come in Thy 
fullness 

Plant Thy own image deep in my heart. 

Oh Zion, Oh Zion 

Isaiah 40:9 

Oh Zion, oh Zion that bringeth good 
tidings 
Get thee up into the high mountain 
Jerusalem, Jerusalem that bringeth 
good tidings 

Get thee up into the high mountain 
Get thee up, be not afraid 

Get thee up, be not afraid 

And say unto the cities of Judah 

 
Behold your God, behold your God 

Behold your God 

Oh, That There Were 

Deuteronomy 6:1-6 

Oh, that there were such a hear in them 

That they would fear 

And keep all My commandments 
Always, that it might be well with 
them 
And with their children forever 

Oh, that there were such a heart in 
them 

Ye shall walk in all the ways 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 52 of 75 

Which the Lord your God 

Hath commanded you that ye may live 

And that it may be well with you 
And that ye may prolong your days in 
the land 

Which ye shall possess 

Oh, that there were such a heart in 
them 

Oh Lord, You're Beautiful 

Oh Lord, You're beautiful 

Your face is all I seek 
And when Your eyes are on this child 
Your grace abounds unto me. 

 
How Great Thou Art 

Oh Lord, my God when I in awesome 
wonder 

Consider all the worlds thy hands have 
made 

I see the stars I hear the rolling 
thunder 
Thy power throughout the universe 
displayed 

Then sings my soul my Saviour God, to 
Thee 

How great Thou art! How great Thou 
art! 

Then sings my soul my Saviour God, to 
Thee 

How great Thou art! How great Thou 
art! 

When through the woods 

And forest glades I wander 

And hear the brook and feel the gentle 
breeze 

When I look down from 
Lofty mountains' grandeur 

And hear the birds sing sweetly in the 
trees. 

And when I think that God His Son not 
sparing 

Sent Him to die I scarce can take it in 
That on the cross My burden gladly 

bearing 

He bled and died to take away my 
sin. 

When Christ shall come 

With shouts of acclamation 

And take me home what joy shall fill my 
heart 

Then I shall bow in humble adoration 

And there proclaim My God, how great 
thou art 

One Thing I Have Desired 

Psalm 27:4-5 

One thing have I desired of the Lord 
That will I seek after that I may dwell 

In the house of the Lord all the days of 
my life 

To behold the beauty of the Lord 

And to inquire in His temple 

To behold the beauty of the Lord 

And to inquire in His temple. 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 53 of 75 

For in the tame of trouble 

He shall hide me in His pavilion 

In the secret of His tabernacle 

Shall He hide me 

He shall set me up upon a rock 

To behold the beauty of the Lord 

And to inquire in His temple' 

To behold the beauty of the Lord 

And to inquire in His temple. 

 

Open Our Eyes, Lord 

Open our eyes, Lord 

We want to see Jesus 
To reach out and touch Him 

And say that we love Him 

Open our eyes, Lord 

And help us to listen 

Open our eyes. Lord 

We want to see Jesus. 

Open Our Eyes, Lord 

 
Open our eyes, Lord 

We want to see Jesus 
To reach out and touch Him 

And say that we love Him 

Open our eyes, Lord 

And help us to listen 

Open our eyes. Lord 

We want to see Jesus. 

 

Praise Waited For Thee 

Ps 65:1 

Praise waiteth for Thee, 0 Lord 
Praise waiteth for Thee 
Praise waiteth for Thee, 0 Lord 
Waiteth for Thee in Zion. 

Oh, Taste And See 
Psalm 34:8 

Oh, taste and see that the Lord is 
good 
Oh, taste and see that the Lord is 
good 

Blessed is the man that trusteth in 
Him 
Blessed is the man that trusteth in 
Him 

Oh, taste and see that the Lord is 
good 
Oh, taste and see that the Lord is 
good 

He is good He is good He is good 

Open, Ye Gates 

Isaiah 26:1-2 

Open, ye gates     " 

That the righteous nation 
Which keepeth the truth 
May enter in, may enter in. 

In that day shall a song be sung 

In the land of Judah 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 54 of 75 

In that day shall a song be sung 

In the land of Judah 

In that day shall a song be sung 

In the land of Judah 
I have a strong city. 

Oh Lord We Worship And Adore 
You 

Oh Lord we worship and adore You 
You are worthy of our praise we will 
worship You 
We'll praise and magnify your name 
forever. 

 

Praise The Name Of Jesus 

Psalm 18:2 

 
Praise the name of Jesus 

Praise the name of Jesus 
He's my rock, He's my fortress 

He's my deliverer 

In Him will I trust 
Praise the name of J e s u s 

Love the name 

 

Praise Him, All Ye People 

Psalm 150 

Praise Him, all ye people! 
All ye people, praise the Lord! 
. Praise Him in the firmament 
Of His power! 

Praise Him, all ye people! 
All ye people, praise the Lord! 
Praise Him for His mighty acts! 
Praise Him according to 
His excellent greatness! 
Praise Him with 
The sound of the trumpet! 

Praise Him with the psaltery and 
harp! 

Praise Him with the timbrel and dance! 
Praise Him with stringed 
Instruments and organs! 
Praise Him upon the loud cymbals! 

Praise Him upon the high sounding 
cymbals! 

Let everything that hath breath 
Praise the Lord! Praise the Lord! 
Praise the Lord! Praise the Lord! 

Praise Him with a loud amen! 
Praise Him with a loud AMEN! 
 

Praise The Lord 
In The Beauty Of Holiness 

2 Chronicles 20:21 

Praise the Lord   
In the beauty of holiness 

For He is our God 
And His mercy endureth forever 
For He is our God. 

Quicken Me, 0 Lord 

Psalm 143:11 

 
Quicken me, 0 Lord for Thy goodness' 
sake 
Quicken me, 0 Lord for Thy 
righteousness' sake 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 55 of 75 

Bring my soul out of trouble 

Bring my soul out of trouble 

That I might praise Thy name 

Quicken me, Lord! 

Reign, King Jesus, Reign 
Psalm 72:11,19 
Revelation 4:11 

 
Reign, King Jesus, reign 

Over all the nations of the earth 

Reign, King Jesus, reign 

Over all the nations of the earth 

Let the whole world be filled 

With the glory of the Lord 

Let the people come 

And bow before Thee 

For Thou, 0 Lord, art worthy 

To reign, reign, reign! 

 

Praise The Name Of Jesus 

Psalm 18:2 

Praise the name of Jesus 

Praise the name of Jesus 
He's my rock, He's my fortress 

He's my deliverer 

In Him will I trust 
Praise the name of J e s u s 

Love the name 

Praise Him, All Ye People 

Psalm 150 

Praise Him, all ye people! 

All ye people, praise the Lord! 

Praise Him in the firmament 

Of His power! 

Praise Him, all ye people! 
All ye people, praise the Lord! 
Praise Him for His mighty acts! 
Praise Him according to 
His excellent greatness! 
Praise Him with 
The sound of the trumpet! 

 
 

Rejoice In The Lord Always 

Philippians 4:4 

Rejoice in the Lord always 

And again I say rejoice  

Rejoice in the Lord always 

And again I say rejoice 

Rejoice rejoice 

And again I say rejoice 

Rejoice rejoice 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 56 of 75 

And again I say rejoice 

Set My Sprit Free 

Set my spirit ri-ee that I might worship 

Thee 

Set my spirit free that I might praise 

Thy name 

Let all bondage go let deliverance flow 

Set my spirit free to worship Thee 

Let the light of God illuminate me 

Let the light of God illuminate me 

Show me what I am and what I ought 

to be 

Let the light of God illuminate me 

Sing 0 Barren Sing 
Isaiah 66:8 

Sing 0 barren Sing Thou that didst not 
bare 
We will have a song for all men 
everywhere 
A river of life within flowing out to sea 
Sing 0 barren sing for this is God's new 
day 
A nation shall be born in a day 
A nation shall be bom in a day 
When Zion travails She shall bring forth 
And a nation Shal! he born in a day 

 

Shut In With God 

Shut in with God in a secret place 

There in the spirit beholding His face 

Gaining new power to run in the race 

I long to be shut in with God. 
 

Sing Unto The Lord A New Song 

Psalm 98:1-2 

Sing unto the Lord a new song 

For He has done marvelous things 

His right hand and His holy arm 
Have gotten Him the victory 
The Lord has made known His salvation 

His righteousness He's openly shown 

In the sight of the heathen 

The salvation of our God. 

There Is None Before You 

Isaiah 45:5-6 

There is none before You 0 Lord 
Almighty! 
There is none beside You 0 Lord most 
holy! 
There is none above You Lord most 
high! 
Here is one who loves You Father God. 
Here is one who loves You Father God 

Seek Ye First The Kingdom 

Matthew 6:33; 7:7; 4:4 
Seek ye first the Kingdom of God 
And His righteousness and all these 
things 

Shall be added unto you 
Allelu, alleluia 

Ask and it shall be given unto you 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 57 of 75 

Seek and ye shall find 

Knock and the door shall be opened 

unto you 

Allelu, alleluia 
Man shall not live by bread alone 

But by every word that proceeds from 
The mouth of God 

Allelu, alleluia 
 

Spirit Of The Living God 

Spirit of the living God fall afresh on me 

Spirit of the living God fall afresh on me 
Melt me, mold me fill me, use me 
Spirit of the living God fall afresh on me 

 

Sing All Ye Little Ones 

Revelation 14:1-8; 18:10,17-18 

Sing all ye little ones 

To the goodness of God 
Praise the Lamb of righteousness 

For shedding His blood 
Ye one hundred and forty-four 

Thousand lift up your voice • 

It's a voice of a great thunder 

And a joyful noise 

For Babylon has fallen 

That great city has fallen 

(In one hour she's fallen) 

And the smoke of her burning 
We've seen with our eyes 

Praise Jesus! 

(Repeat using parentheses above every 

other time ) 

 

Singing A New Song 

Singing a new song Glorious triumph! 
We see the government of God in our 
hearts. 

Singing a new song Glorious triumph! 
We need the government of God in our 
lives. 

He is crowned! 
God of the whole world crowned! 
King of creation crowned! 

Ruling the nations now. 

He is crowned! 
God of the whole world crowned! 

King of creation crowned! 
Ruling the nations now. 

Some Trust In Chariots 

 Psalm 20:6-8 

Some trust in chariots and some in 
horses 

But we will remember 

The name of the Lord our God 

Some trust in chariots and some in 
horses 

But we will remember 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 58 of 75 

The name of the Lord our God 

Now I know that the Lord saves His 
anointed 

He will hear him from His holy heaven 

With the saving strength of His right 
hand 

They are brought down and fallen 

But we are risen and stand upright. 

 

Surely Goodness And Mercy 

Psalm 23:5-6 

Surely goodness and mercy shall follow 
me 

All the days All the days of my life 

Surely goodness and mercy shall follow 
me 

All the days All the days of my life 

And I shall dwell in the 
House of the Lord forever 

I shall feast at the table prepared for me 

Surely goodness and mercy shall follow 
me 

All the days All the days of my life 

Take Us Through The Fire 

Take us, take us through the fire 
Lift us, lift us away up higher 
Break our bondage from this land 
And burn these bands from our hands 

 

Teach Me Thy Way, 0 Lord 

Psalm 86:1.10-13 

Teach me Thy way, 0 Lord 
And I will walk in Thy truth 

Unite my heart 

To fear Thy name, Lord 

For Thou art great 
And doeth wondrous things 

Thou art God alone 

Thou art God alone 
Give ear, 0 Lord, unto my prayer 
Give ear, 0 Lord, unto my prayer 

I will praise Thee 0 Lord my God 
With all my heart and I will glorify 

Thy name forevermore 
For great is Thy mercy towards me 

Thou hast delivered my soul 

From the lowest hell 
Thou hast delivered my soul 

From the lowest hell 
Give ear, 0 Lord, unto my prayer 
Give ear, 0 Lord, unto my prayer 
• 

To Know Him 

To know Him To Know Him 

Is the cry of my He art 

Spirit reveal Him to me 

To hear what He's saying 

Brings joy to my soul 
To know Him To Know Him alone 

 

 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 59 of 75 

Rule Over My Soul. 
Rule over my soul 

Sweet Spirit, rule over my soul 

My rest is complete 

As I sit at Your feet 

Sweet Spirit, rule over my soul 

 

Swing Wide, Ye Everlasting Doors 

Psalm 24:7-10 

Of glory come in 

Swing wide, swing wide ye doors of my 
heart 

That the King in His glory may reign 

Who is this King this glorious King? 

Who is the victory? 

The Lord, mighty in battle 

The Lord of hosts is He 

 

Take Upon You My Yoke 
Matthew 11:29-30 
John 12:24 

Take upon you My yoke 

My yoke is easy 

My burden is light 
Learn of Me and know My ways 

And I will give you rest 

For unless a corn of wheat 

Fall into the ground 

And die, it abides alone. 
 
 
And we are complete in Him; 
 
Complete, complete complete in Him; 
We are complete in Him. 
Complete, complete complete in Him; 
We are complete in Him. 

It's not by works of righteousness 

But by His grace alone. 

It's not by works of righteousness 
But by His grace alone. 

It's not by works of righteousness 
But by His grace alone 
He's the Head of all principality, 

And all power is given unto Him; 

And in Him is the fullness 

Of the Godhead bodily  

The Lord Is My Light 

Psalm 27:1  

The Lord is my light and my salvation 
Whom shall I fear? whom shall I fear? 
The Lord is my light and my salvation 
Whom shall I fear? whom shall I fear? 

The Lord is my strength the strength of 
my life 
Tell me of whom shall I be afraid? 
The Lord is my light and my salvation 
Whom shall I fear? whom shall I fear? 

 

That I Might Know Him 

Philipians 3:10 

That I might know Him Wonderful Lord   



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 60 of 75 

' 

That I might know Him Wonderful 
Lord 

To know the power of Thy great 
resurrection 

And join in fellowship 
With all His suffering 

And being made in Him 

Conformable to His death 
That I might know Him 
Wonderful Lord 

The Sons of God 
 

The day of sect and creed for us 

Forevermore is past our brotherhood 
Are all the saints upon the world so 
vast 

We reach our hands in fellowship 

To every blood-washed one 

Together all one church compose 
The body of His Son. 

Oh sons of God 
The day of jubilee has dawned so 
bright 

And glorious for Thee Rejoice, be glad 
The Shepherd has begun 
His long divided flock again To gather 
into one. 

The Bible is our rule of faith 

And Christ alone is Lord 
All we are equal in His sight If we obey 
His Word 

No earthly master do we own 

To man's will we'll not bow 

But to each other and to God Eternal 
trueness vow 

 

Emmanuel 

I was Born to be 

His Dweiiing Piace 

A Home for the presence of My Lord 

So iot my life now be 

Separated Unto thee 

That I may be what! was Born to be 

Emmanuel (2x) 

His name is called. Emmanuel 
He is God wiih us, Revealed in us 
His name is called. Emmanuel 

Give Unto The Lord  

(Ps29: 1-2) 

Give unto the Lord 0 ye Mighty 

Give unto the Lord, Glory and Strength 

Give unto the Lord, the Glory Due His Name 

Worship the Lord (3x) 

In the Beauty of His Holiness 

Salvation To Our God 

 (Rev 7:10) 

Salvation to our Lord 

Who Sealeth on the Throne 

And To the Lamb, Forever More 

Jesus, Name Above All Names 

Jesus, Name above all Names 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 61 of 75 

Beautiful Saviour, Glorious Lord 
Emrnanuei, God is with us 
Blessed Redeemer, Living Word 

Thank You For The Rain 

Thank you for the Rain 
Thank you for the Latter Rain 
For Healing the sick 
Confirming your Word 
Thank you for the Latter Rain 

It Is Raining All Around Me 

It is raining all around me 
I can feol it; it's the Latter Rain 
Ride on Jesus give us more rain 
Until we are wet and we aro soaked 
With the Latter Rain 

Reign In Me 

Reign in me, Sovereign Lord 
Reign in Me 
Captivate my Soul 
Let your kingdom come 
Establish here your throne 
Let your will be done 
Reign in me, Sovereign Lord 
Reiun in me 

 

Worthy, You Are Worthy 

Worthy, You are worthy 

King of Kings, Lord of Lords, You are 
Worthy 

Worthy, You are worthy 

King of Kings, Lord of Lords, We worship 
You 

 Our Goid Has Gone And Clothe 
Himself    . 
Our God has gone and clothed himself 
With Strength and Majesty 
For He is the king rf glory 
And He reigns eternally 
Ascribe to Him, Ascribe to the Lord 
The Glory due His name (2x) 

 

 

Thou Art Worthy 0 Lord 

 (Rev 4:11) 

Thou art Worthy (3x) 0 Lord 

To receive Glory, Glory and Honour 

Glory and Honour and Power 

For thou hast created a!! things has created 

For Thou hast created all things 

And for thy pleasure, they are created 

Thou art worthy 0 Lord 

 Salvation And Glory  

(Rev 19:1, 9:4) 

Salvation and Glory, Halleluiah 
And honour and Power, 
Unto the Lord our God 

 

By The Word Of The Lord 

By the Word of the Lord, 

We are made Overcomers 

By the Word of the Lord 

We are able to stand 

He reigneth forever, and His Word is 
eternal 

He has made His appearing 

And He's coming again 

My Soul Doth Magnify The Lord 

My Soul doth magnify the Lord 
My Spirit bless His Name 
For Death could not hold Him 
Captive 
Even in the Grave, Jesus is Lord 
For Dearth cannot hold me Captive 
Even in My Life, Jesus is Lord 

} ?
x



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 62 of 75 

17 SAM ANOINTED ON THIS DAY 

I am anointed on this day 
(2x) 
To serve the Living God 

Behold What Manner Of Love  

Behold what manner of love 1 „ 

The Father has given unto us -T 

That we should be called the sons of God 
(2x) 

All Glory. Majesty And Honour 

Ail glory, majesty and honour 
Be to Jesus the King of Kings 
Dominion and all the 
Excellence 
Forever be to His name 

All Hail King Jesus 

All hail King Jesus, All Hail Emmanuel 

King of Kings, Lord of Lords 

Bright and Morning Star 

And throughout Eternity, I'll sing your 
praises 

And forever more I will reign with you 

 

Come, Let Us Worship and Bow 
Down . 

(Ps 95:6-7) 

Let us kneel before the Lord our God our 
MakerJ 

For He is Our God 

And we are the people of l-!is pasture 

And the sheeo of His hands (2x) 

 

For The Lord Is A Great God 

For the Lord is a great God 
And a great King Above all the earth 

HIS NAME IS HIGHER 

His name is higher than every other nameSi 
His Name is Jesus, His Name is Lord   J 

 

Jesus, What A Wonder You Are 

Jesus, what a wonder you are 
You are so gentle, so pure and so 
kind 
You shine Like the Morning Star 
Jesus, what a wonder you are 

We Are The People Of God 

We are the people of god ^ ^ 

Called by His name, QsNtecTYrom the Dark 

And delivered from shame 

One Holy race, saints everyone 

Because of the Blood of Christ 

Jesus the Son 

CHORUS: S?,Hear us 0 Spirits of darkness 

So you will know where we 
stand 
We are His pebftte purchased 
with scars 

('bought by the Blood of the Lamb 
The Blood of the Lamb 

Majesty 

Majesty, worship his Majesty 

Unto Jesus, be all glory, Honour and Praise 

Majesty, Kingdom authority 

Flows from His throne unto His own 

His anthem raise 

?
x

Etimbuk

Etimbuk

Etimbuk

Etimbuk

Etimbuk



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 63 of 75 

CHORUS:    So, exalt, lift up on high 
The name of Jesus 
Magnify, come glorify 
Christ Jesus the King 
Majesty, worship his 
Majesty 
Jesus who died, now 
Glorified 
King of all Kings 

The Steadfast Love Of The Lord 

The steadfast love of the Lord never 
ceaseth 
His mercies never comes to an end 
They are new every morning 
Always new every Morning 
Great is thy faithfulness 0 Lord 
Great is thy faithfulness 

 

Jesus We Enthrone You 

Jesus we enthrone you 

We proclaim you as king 

Standing here in the midst of us 

We raise you high with our praise 

And as we worship build your throne (3x) 

Come Lord Jesus and take your place 

Our God Reigns 

CHORUS: Our God reigns 
(4x) 
He's alive (4x) 

1.  Ye watchmen lift your voices joyfully as one, 
Shout for your King, Your King 
See eye to eye, the Lord restoring Zion 
Our God reigns (2x) 

1.  Waste places of Jerusalem break forth with 
Joy, We are Redeemed, Redeemed 
The Lord has saved and comforted his 
people, 
Our God reigns (2x) 

I.  Ends of the Earth, behold Salvation of Your 
God, Jesus is Lord, He is Lord 
Before the nations He has bared His Holy 
arm 
Our God reigns (2x) 

GOD HAS GIVEN ME  

(Isa 61:3) 

God has given me the oil of gladness 
A garment of Praise instead of mourning 
A shining crown instead of ashes 
Glory in the place of despair 

HE GAVE ME BEAUTY FOR ASHES (Isa 
61:3) 

He gave me beauty for ashes  

The Oil of Joy or mourning 

The garment of Praise for the spirit of 

heaviness 

That we might be trees of righteousness 

The planting of the Lord, that he might be 
glorified 

Arise, Shine For Thy Light Is 
Come 
(Isa 60:1) 

Arise; shine for thy light is come 
And the Glory of the Lord is risen 
The Glory of the Lord is come 
The Glory of the Lord is risen upon thee 

WE HAVE THOUGHT OF THY LOVING 
KINDNESS 
(Ps 48_9-10) 

We have thought of Thy loving kindness 0 
Lord, In the midst of Thy temple 
According to Thy name 0 Lord 
So is Thy praise unto the ends of the earth 
Thy right hand is full of righteousness (2x) 

Lift Up Jesus 

Lift up Jesus, AS! Hail King Jesus 

Give Him Glory and Honour and Power 

King Jesus 

To your Majesty, we lift up Holy hands 

Lord we Love you, we praise you, adore 
you, 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 64 of 75 

alleiuia 

Be Lifted 0 Lord 

Be lifted 0 Lord, Thou art King of Kings 
Be lifted 0 Lord, Thou art Lord of Lords 
Be lifted 0 Lord, Thou art King of Kings 
King of Kings and Lord of Lords 

WE ARE GATHERING TOGETHER UNTO THEE  

(Gen 49:10) 

We are gathering together unto thee 
(2x) 
Unto the Lord shall the gathering of his 
people 

be 
We are gathering to worship at His 
feet 

 Let God Arise  

(Num 10:35-35; Ps 68:1) 

 Let God arise and His enemies be 
scattered (3x)  

Let God, Let God Arise 

Return 0 Lord to many thousands of 
Israel(3x)  

Return, Return 0 Lord 

REIGN   KING   JESUS   REIGN    

(Ps 72:11,19;Rev 4:11) 

Reign King Jesus reign         

Over all the nations of the earth  

Let the whole world be filled with the Glory 
of 

the Lord 

Let the people come and bow before the 

Throne 

For thou 0 Lord art Worthy 

To reign, reign, reign 

God Is Building A Body 

God is building a body, in the earth today 
God is building a body and it's not of clay 
A spiritual Body, to the Glory of God 
God is building a body in the earth today 

Find your place in the Body, in the earth 
today 

The Death to self message will show you 
the 

way 

God is building a body in the earth today 

Cover Me  

(Ruth 3:9) 

Cover me, Cover me 

Spread the cover of thy mantle over me 

For thou art my greatest kinsman 
Redeemer 

Cover me 

Flow through me (3x) 

I Worship You Almighty God  

(Ps 2:6-10) 

I worship you Almighty God, There is 
none 

like you 

I worship you 0 prince of Peace 

That is what I long to do, I give you Praise 

For you are my Righteousness 

1 worship you Almighty God, There is none 

like vou 

Lord, You Are More Precious 
Than Silver 

I.   Lord, you are more precious than 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 65 of 75 

silver 
Lord you are more costly than Gold 
Lord you are more beautiful than 
diamond 
There is nothing I desire compared 
with 
thee 

II.   Lord your love is deeper than oceans 
Lord your love is wider than seas 
Lord your love encompasses the 
nations 
There is nothing that I desire 
compared 
with thee 

My Heart Is Singing, Crying 
(Matt 24:16; Ps42:1-2) 

My heart is singing, crying, for thy 
fullness Lord 

For the breadth of Heaven hast now 
touched my Soul 

I can no more linger in Judea's 
plains 

I must flee to the mountains 

CHORUS:   Hear me 0 Lord, 

Hear my Soul's deep 
yearning '- 

Hear, me 0 Lord 

For my Heart yearns for 
thee 

As the thirsty panteth for the water 
|11. 

brook 

So panteth my Hungry Soul after 
thee 

The wild geese fleeing, flying 

From the winter's night 

Like the Lily trying just to see the 

Light 

I hear the Bridegroom calling 

From my innermost being 

I must flee to the mountains 

Out of Zion shall come 
A deliverer (3x) (Rom 11:26) 
Out of Zion shall come a deliverer 
Oh my Spirit rejoice in the Lord 

;? Out of Zion shall come 
All creation is waiting to see 
Waiting for the sons of God to be 
manifest 
Oh my Spirit rejoice in the Lord 

Baruka Shem 

Baruka Shem, Ama 
Siha 
Baruka shem (2x) 
Baruka shem, Ama 
Siha 
Blessed be God 
forever 

.   The Earth is the Lord's (Ps24:1) 
And the fullness thereof 
The Earth is the Lord's (3x) 
And the fullness thereof 
Blessed be God forever 

The Sheaves of the earth (Ps 47:9) 

Belong unto our God 

The Sheaves of the earth (3x) 

Belong unto our God 

Blessed be God forever 

Thine 0 Lord  

(1 Chron 29:11) 

Thine 0 Lord, is the greatness and 
power 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 66 of 75 

The Glory, the victory and the 
majesty 

For all that is in the heavens 

And the earth are thine 

For thine is the kingdom 0 Lord Our God 

Be exalted above them all 

God Is Leading Us On 

God is leading us on 

He has shown us the way 

A way we have never been before 

There are mountains to climb 

There are valleys to cross 

But before us there is an open door (Rev 
3:8) 

So rejoice in the Lord (2x) 
Oh my Spirit rejoice in the Lord 

 

Great And Marvelous Are Thy 
Works  
(Rev 13:3) 

Great and marvelous are thy works 

Lord God Almighty 

Just and true are thy ways, Thou king of saints 

I Love You My Saviour 

I.   I love you my saviour I love you my 
King 
Your excellent greatness 
Your praises I sing 
I love your dear Kingdom 
I love you my king 

Forever and ever, your praises I sing 
High praises of God (Ps 149:6-9) 
Within our mouth, a sword in our 
hands 
We're storming the gates that lead 
to hell 

At your command 

The kingdoms of men are crying 
out, 
Let God arise; And one by one they 
shall 
become the Kingdoms of God 

II.   For the manifestations of the sons of 
God 

(Rom 8:16) 

The earth is now awaiting 

Thy Kingdom come (4x) 

Now Are We The Sons Of God 

 (1 Jn.3:1-3) 

Beloved, now are we the Sons of God 

And it does not yet appear what we shail 
be 

But this we know that when he shall 
appear 

We shall be like Him, 

For we shall see Him as he is 

So let every man who has this hope in 
Him 1 

Purify himself even as He is pure         J 

0 Zion, 0 Zion  

(Isa 40:9) 

0 Zion, 0 Zion That bringeth glad tidings 

Get thee up into the high mountain 

Jerusalem, Jerusalem, 

That bringeth good tidings 

Get thee up into the high mountain 

 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 67 of 75 

Ascribe Greatness  

(Deut 32:3) 

Ascribe greatness to our God the Rock 1 ,, 
His Work is perfect and all His ways are juit 
He is our God of Faithfulness without 
Injustice 
True and upright is He (2x) 

Come Now Let Us Go 

 (Isa :3-3) 

Come now let us go            1 
Unto the Mountain of the Lord    I 2x 
Unto the House of the Lord      J 
And He will teach us of His ways 
And we will walk in His paths 
For the Law shall go forth out of Zion 
And the Word of the Lord from Jerusalem 

For This God Is Our God  

(Ps 48:14) 

For this God is our God 
Forever and Ever 
He will be our Guide 
From now even unto the end 

I Will Sing Of The Mercies Of 
The Lord Forever  

(Ps 89:1-2) 

I will sing of the mercies of the Lord foreverf 

I will sing of the mercies of the Lord       J 

With my mouth will I make known 

Thy Faithfulness, Thy Faithfulness 

With my mouth will I make known 

Thy Faithfulness to all generations 

I will sing of the mercies of the Lord forever 

I will sing of the mercies of the Lord 

The Cloud Of Glory Is Moving 

The cloud of glory is moving 

Move with the Cloud (2x)  
Let your Spirits arise and 
Your strength be renewed 
Come let us move on together 
As we follow where he leads 
New heights we attain 
As we Move with the Cloud (2x) 

 

Lord You Are So Good 

Lord you are so good, Lord 
you are Kind 

Lord you are wonderful, 

My God you are excellent 

Excellent is your name, 

Excellent is your power 

Lord you are wonderful, 

My God you are excellent 

Come Let Us Adore The Ever 
Living God 

Come let us adore, the Everlasting God 

And render praise unto Him 

Who stretched out the Heavens 

And Establisheth the earth 

And gives Peace, to His Children on the earth 
We bless you our God (4x) 
We magnify your name (4x) 
We bow before your throne (4x) 

0 Come Let Us Adore Him 

0 come let us adore him (3X) 

Christ the Lord 

We give Him all the Glory (3x) 

Christ the Lord 

For He alone is Worthy (3x) 

Christ the Lord 

x



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 68 of 75 

There Is A River Of Life 

There is a river of life flowing out of me 
It makes the lame to walk and the blind to 
see 
Open the prison doors, sets the captives 
free 
There is a river of Life flowing out of me 

Spring up 0 Well, within my Soul 
Spring up 0 Well and make me whole 
Spring up 0 Well. And give to me 
That life abundantly 

Praise The Name Of Jesus 

Praise the name of Jesus 
He is my rock, he's my fortress 
He's my deliverer in Him will I trust 
Praise the name of Jesus 

Come Into His Presence 

Come into his presence singing 
Alleluia, Alleluia, Alleluia 

 

Sing Unto The Lord Anew Song 

I.   Sing unto the Lord a new song 
Let His praises fill the temple 
Or He is the King of Kings and the Lord of 
Lords 
Bow down before Him 

CHORUS:   Alleluia Glory to God (2x) 

II.    Sing unto the Lord a new song 
For He loves to hear our praises 
Let ali of creation sing 
Glory to our God 
Let us bow down before Him 

The Sheaves Of The Earth 

I.    The sheaves of the earth belong unto our 
God 
The sheaves of the earth (3x) 
The sheaves of the earth belong unto 
our God 
0 Blessed be God forever 

II.    The earth is the Lord's and the fullness 
thereof 

The earth is the Lord's (2x) 
The earth is the Lord's and the fullness 

thereof 0 Blessed be God forever 

In Your Presence, Tha T's 
Where I Am Strong 

In your presence, that's where I am strong 

In your presence 0 Lord my God 

In your presence, that's where I belong 

Seeking your face, trusting your grace 

In the strength of the Lord 

In your presence 0 Lord 

 

There Is No Higher Calling 

Down at your feet 0 Lord is the most High 
place 

In Your presence Lord I seek your face 
I seek your face 
CHORUS:   There is no higher calling 
No greater honour 
than to bow and kneel before your 
throne 
I'm amazed at your glory, 
embraced by your mercies 
0 Lord I live to worship You 

Be Magnified 0 Lord 

Be magnified 0 Lord, you are highly exalted 

And there is nothing you can't do 

0 lord, my eyes are on you 

Be magnified 0 Lord, be magnified 

 

Take My Life 

Take my life an offering 

All of me to you I bring 

Praise to you most spotless Lamb 

Hide in your Holiness (2x) 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 69 of 75 

Hide me (2x) 

Hide me dear Lord 

Hide me (2x0 

Hide me in your Holiness (2x) 

To Keep Your Lovely Face 

To keep your lovely face ever before my 
eyes 

This is my prayer. Make it my strong desire 

That in my secret heart, No other Love 

competes 

Your rightful throne survives and I serve 
only 

you 

On Christ The Solid Rock I 
Stand 

I.   My Hope is built on Nothing less 
Than Jesus Blood and righteousness 
I dare not trust the sweetest frame 
But only lean on Jesus Name 
CHORUS:   On Christ the solid rock I stand 

All Other ground is sinking sand 
(2x) 

II.   When Darkness hides his lovely 
face 
I rest on him within the veil 
Through many circumstance unknown 
I rest on his unchanging grace 

Mountains Bow Down (My 
Jesus) 

I.   My Jesus, My Saviour 
Lord there is none like you 
All of my days, I want to praise 
The wonders of your mighty 
works 

II.   My Comfort and Shelter 

Tower of refuge and strength 
Let every breadth, all that I have 
Never cease to worship You 

Shout to the Lord all the earth Let us sing 

Power and Majesty, Praise to the King 

Mountains bow down and the seas will roar 

At the sound of your name 

I sing for Joy at the works of your hands 

Forever I love you forever I stand 

Nothing compares to the promise I have in you 

Set Me On Fire 

Set me on fire, Let me be consumed 

In your presence, I want to be 

My life is worth nothing, without you Lord 

My life is so empty, without your Spirit 

Set me on fire 

Let me be consumed 

In your presence, I want to be 

Now, We Shall Look Unto The 
Lord 

Now, we shall look unto the Lord God of 
Israel 
(2x) Almighty God, the El Shaddai 
Lion of Judah, Lord God of Israel 
He is our God, our God forever (2x) 

He Is Changing Me 

I.    From Glory to Glory he is changing me 
Changing me (2x) 

Changed to the likeness of God and His son 
He is changing, changing me 

II.   He is changing, He's changing me 
Changed to God's likeness eternally 
Changed to God's Glory and wonderful 
Light 
He is changing, changing me 

Holy, Holy, Holy 

I.   Holy, holy, holy, Lord God Almighty 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 70 of 75 

Early in the morning our song shall rise to 

thee 

Holy, holy, holy, merciful and mighty 

God in His fullness, Blessed evermore 

II.   Holy, holy, holy, thou the darkness hide 
thee 
Though the eyes of sinful man thy Glory 
may 
not see     ' 
Only thou art Holy, there is none 
besides thee 
Perfect in Power, in Love and Purity 

III.    Holy, holy, holy, all the Saints adore thee 

Casting down their golden crowns around 
the 

glassy sea 

Cherubim and Seraphim falling down before 

thee 

Which werth and art and evermore shall be 

Shepherd Of My Soul 

CHORUS: 

Shepherd of my Soul, I give you full control 
Wherever you may lead I will follow 
I have made a choice, to listen for your 
voice 
Wherever you may lead I will go 

I.   Be it in the quiet pastures or By the 
Gentle 
steams 

The Shepherd of my soul is by my side 
Should I face a mighty mountain 
Or a valley dark and deep 
The Shepherd of my soul will be my guide 

Lord It's You Who Really 
Matters 

We lift up our eyes above the troubles in 
our land 

And together we stand to declare you as 
King 

In times like this, we choose to Praise You 

For it's you, Lord It's you who really matter 
You are worthy of our praise 

For we will say that you are good 

And all the miracles you've done hast 
brought 

us Joy 

For we are changed and all the hope we 
have 

We Place in you right now 

Father we declare that we Love you   1 
We declare our everlasting love for youJ   x 

I'll Go Anywhere He Leads Me 

I'll go anywhere He leads me 
I'll go the way of the cross 
No matter what lies on my way 
I'll go the way of the Lord 
Storms may come, billows round 
I am never moved by them 
My eyes fixed on you as I go 
I can never lose my way 

Each step I take everyday 

Draws me closer to my goal 

Though the road is getting tougher 

I am getting stronger 

As long as the Lord is on the throne 

His Image one day I will bear 

He is gone now before me 

I am going to meet Him right there 

We Are Your Treasured 
Possession 

We are your treasured Possession 
And the apple of your eyes 
We delight, (2x) in your presence 
We are your treasured possession 
And the apple of your eyes 
We delight, (2x) in your love 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 71 of 75 

Show Me Where I Fit Into Your 
Plans 

Show me where fit into your plans 
Lead me in the way I ought to go 
And I will be forever in your will 
Show me where I fit into your plans 

There are things you want me to know 
There are things you want me to do 
So, please Lord, let me know your will 
Show me where I fit into your plans 

Thy Throne 0 God Is Forever 

Thy Throne 0 God is forever and ever 

The scepter of Thy Kingdom is the 

Right scepter 

Thou lovest Righteousness 

And hateth wickedness 

Therefore God, thy God hath anointed tnee 
With the Oil of Gladness above thy fellows 

Within The Veil 

Within the veil, I want to come 
Into your holiness 
To look upon your face 
. I see such beauty there 
That no one can compare 
I worship you my Lord 
Within the veil 

You Are Beautiful Beyond 
Description 

You are beautiful beyond description 
Too marvelous for words 
Too wonderful for comprehension 
Like nothing ever seen of heard 
Who can grasp your infinite wisdom? 
Who can phantom the depths of your Love? 
You are beautiful beyond description 
Majesty enthroned above 

I stand I stand in awe (2ce) 

Holy God to whom all praise is due 

I stand in awe of you 

 I Love You Lord 

I love you Lord and I lift my voice 
To worship you 0 my Soul Rejoice 
Take Joy my King, in what you hear 
Let it be a sweet, sweet sound in your ears 

 

 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 72 of 75 

Index. 

A 

Abide · 45 
Adore · 18, 54, 67, 68 
After · 9 
AH · 10 
All · 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 31, 32, 

36, 40, 41, 42, 47, 54, 55, 57, 58, 60, 61, 62, 65, 69 
Alleluia · 9, 14, 17, 49, 68 
Anoint · 9 
Anywhere · 70 
Arise · 41, 63, 64 
Army · 22 
Around · 61 
Ascribe · 61, 67 
Ashes · 23 
Assurance · 12 
Authority · 31 
Awake · 11 
Awaken · 11 

B 

Banqueting · 26 
Baruka · 65 
Beautiful · 22, 41, 52, 61, 71 
Beauty · 23, 55, 61 
Because · 11, 20, 43, 46, 50, 62 
Begun · 15 
Behold · 12, 28, 52, 62 
Beloved · 12, 26, 66 
Beyond · 71 
Bind · 13 
Bird · 46 
Bless · 13, 14, 31, 32, 33, 49 
Blessed · 12, 13, 28, 41, 51, 54, 61, 65, 66, 68, 70 
Blessing · 13, 36 
Blood · 18, 50, 62, 69 
Body · 25, 64 
Bow · 10, 35, 43, 62, 68, 69 
Bread · 28, 35 
Break · 13, 25, 29, 58 
Breaking · 48 
Brethren · 49 
Brought · 26 
Building · 20, 25, 64 

C 

Cause · 14, 42 
Changed · 35, 70 
Changing · 15, 70 
Chariots · 24, 58 

Child · 31 
Chosen · 19 
Christ · 9, 18, 20, 21, 24, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39, 41, 46, 

47, 50, 53, 60, 62, 63, 68, 69 
City · 14 
Clean · 16 
Clouds · 23 
Come · 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 24, 35, 37, 51, 62, 63, 67, 68 
Coming · 29 
Commune · 17 
Complete · 59 
Counselor · 26, 27 
Cover · 15, 64 
Create · 16 
Creation · 34 
Crucified · 9, 35 
Crying · 48, 65 

D 

Daughter · 16, 17 
David · 28 
Day · 18, 38 
Debt · 24 
Deer · 11 
Depths · 19 
Description · 71 
Difficult · 50 
Do · 17, 28, 38 
Doors · 59 
Doth · 49, 62 
Down · 24, 35, 62, 68, 69 
Dwelleth · 24 
Dwelling · 28 

E 

Ears · 20 
Earth · 63, 65, 68 
Emmanuel · 16, 17, 41, 60, 62 
Enter · 18, 32 
Enthrone · 63 
Escaped · 46 
Eternal · 49, 60 
Everlasting · 22, 26, 27, 59, 67 
Every · 18, 24, 26, 37, 40, 43, 44 
Everything · 38, 40 
Exalt · 19 

F 

Face · 47, 69 
Faithfulness · 23, 67 
Farther · 18 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 73 of 75 

Father · 12, 17, 18, 23, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 39, 43, 50, 57, 
62, 70 

Fetter · 40 
Filled · 12, 41, 43 
Flow · 15, 25, 46, 64 
Followeth · 48 
For · 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 

24, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 43, 46, 
48, 49, 50, 51, 53, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 
66, 67, 68, 70 

Forth · 13 
Found · 39 
Free · 36, 56 
From · 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 29, 30, 32, 36, 37, 43, 44, 49, 

58, 65, 67, 70 

G 

Gates · 18, 32, 54 
Gaze · 31 
Generation · 19 
Give · 9, 10, 20, 21, 32, 38, 42, 58, 60, 64 
Glad · 31, 36, 37 
Glorious · 14, 41, 57, 61 
Gloriously · 34 
Glory · 9, 20, 21, 25, 42, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 60, 61, 62, 63, 

64, 66, 67, 68, 70 
Go · 14, 18, 43, 67, 70 
God · 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 

26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 
41, 42, 43, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 57, 58, 60, 
61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71 

Good · 9, 21, 36, 67 
Goodness · 58 
Got · 22, 39 
Grateful · 20 
Great · 22, 23, 26, 27, 43, 51, 52, 62, 63, 66 
Greatly · 22 
Greatness · 67 

H 

Hail · 10, 62, 64 
Hallelujah · 13, 21 
Hands · 43 
Hard · 48 
Head · 9, 25, 59 
Heart · 11, 16, 20, 46, 48, 65 
Hearts · 37 
Hide · 26, 69 
High · 24, 36, 38, 66, 68 
Higher · 15, 43, 68 
His · 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 

25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 
43, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 
60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 67, 68, 70, 71 

Holiness · 22, 26, 55, 61, 69 
Holy · 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 31, 36, 39, 41, 43, 

45, 62, 63, 64, 70, 71 
Honor · 13, 21 
Honour · 61, 62, 63, 64 
Hosanna · 28 
House · 20, 46, 58, 67 
Hungry · 35, 65 

I 

Instrument · 45 
Into · 12, 13, 18, 24, 37, 38, 49, 68, 71 

J 

Jerusalem · 14, 16, 17, 29, 51, 63, 67 
Jesus · 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 18, 20, 21, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 

32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 46, 47, 48, 50, 
51, 53, 54, 55, 57, 61, 62, 63, 64, 68, 69 

John · 12, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 39, 40, 43, 50, 59 
Joy · 13, 35, 63, 69, 70, 71 
Just · 11, 15, 40, 44, 66 

K 

King · 9, 10, 11, 19, 20, 22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 42, 43, 
46, 49, 51, 55, 57, 59, 61, 62, 63, 64, 66, 68, 69, 70, 71 

Kingdom · 26, 27, 50, 57, 63, 66, 71 
Know · 17, 18, 41, 59, 60 

L 

Laid · 24 
Lamb · 11, 20, 21, 26, 27, 31, 41, 57, 61, 62, 69 
Leading · 66 
Life · 9, 24, 28, 39, 48, 62, 68, 69 
Lift · 10, 14, 21, 30, 43, 58, 64 
Lifted · 37, 64 
Lifter · 25 
Light · 31, 48, 59, 63, 65, 70 
Like · 25, 49, 62, 65, 71 
Little · 14, 15, 57 
Lives · 11 
Living · 39, 57, 61, 62, 67 
Long · 33, 48 
Longer · 39 
Lord · 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 

24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 40, 
41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 
56, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71 

Love · 10, 12, 18, 21, 29, 30, 32, 39, 42, 44, 50, 54, 55, 62, 
63, 64, 66, 69, 70, 71 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 74 of 75 

M 

Magnify · 46, 49, 62, 63 
Majesty · 43, 45, 46, 61, 62, 63, 64, 69, 71 
Makes · 23 
Marvel · 51 
Marvelous · 66 
Me · 14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 26, 28, 36, 40, 43, 44, 45, 46, 55, 

58, 59, 61, 64, 69, 70, 71 
Mercies · 32, 67 
Mercy · 58 
Might · 50, 60 
Mine · 18, 47 
More · 35, 44, 61, 65 
Morning · 23, 48, 62, 63 
Moses · 11 
Most · 24, 36, 38 
Mountains · 29, 69 
Mouth · 42 
Moving · 22, 67 
Multitude · 40 
My · 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 

31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 42, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 
56, 59, 60, 62, 65, 66, 67, 69, 70 

N 

Need · 15 
New · 23, 34, 35, 39, 56, 57, 67 
Nothing · 50, 51, 69 

O 

Oil · 10, 25, 63, 71 
Ones · 57 
Open · 16, 53, 54, 68 
Over · 9, 25, 31, 40, 55, 59, 64 
Overcomers · 40, 61 
Overcometh · 25 
Owe · 24 

P 

Panteth · 11 
Part · 37 
People · 54, 55, 62 
Place · 24, 28, 38, 70 
Possession · 71 
Poured · 25 
Power · 10, 39, 50, 61, 64, 69, 70 
Praise · 1, 10, 11, 13, 19, 26, 29, 30, 31, 33, 40, 48, 49, 53, 

54, 55, 57, 63, 65, 68, 69, 70 
Precious · 44, 65 
Prepare · 29, 30, 44 
Presence · 12, 37, 68 
Pressing · 35 

Q 

Quicken · 55 

R 

Rain · 61 
Raining · 61 
Reign · 55, 61, 64 
Resurrection · 28 
Riches · 19 
Risen · 9, 34 
Rising · 20 
River · 25, 39, 68 
Rock · 67 
Rule · 59 

S 

Salvation · 61, 63 
Same · 34, 42 
Sea · 26, 28 
Search · 43 
Secret · 24, 38 
Seek · 34, 40, 57 
Seen · 47 
Set · 31, 34, 36, 56, 69 
Shall · 11, 18, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 33, 45, 53, 57, 69 
Sheaves · 65, 66, 68 
Shem · 65 
Shine · 32, 63 
Shut · 56 
Sighing · 48 
Silver · 65 
Singing · 9, 30, 36, 37, 57, 65 
So · 11, 15, 17, 19, 21, 29, 32, 36, 37, 41, 47, 49, 60, 62, 

63, 65, 66, 67, 71 
Solid · 47, 69 
Solid Rock · 47, 69 
Son · 20, 21, 23, 28, 31, 35, 50, 51, 52, 60, 62 
Song · 10, 11, 16, 26, 30, 56, 57, 68 
Soul · 13, 46, 48, 49, 59, 61, 62, 65, 68, 70, 71 
Sound · 29 
Spirit · 9, 12, 15, 16, 18, 25, 34, 36, 38, 39, 44, 50, 57, 59, 

62, 65, 66, 69 
Springtime · 38 
Steadfast · 63 
Strong · 68 
Sun · 20, 23 
Surely · 58 
Sweetest · 42 
Swing · 59 

T 

Table · 3, 26 



Songs of Praise and Worship 

Page 75 of 75 

Teach · 58 
Temple · 28, 43 
Thanks · 9, 20, 32, 38 
Thanksgiving · 18 
Thee · 9, 11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 28, 29, 30, 32, 35, 36, 40, 

48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 58, 60 
Then · 9, 17, 18, 26, 30, 34, 51, 52, 53 
They · 11, 43, 47, 51, 58, 63 
Thing · 36, 53 
Those · 40 
Through · 11, 26, 58, 69 
Times · 32 
Together · 13, 60 
Touch · 16, 40 
Treasured · 71 
Triumphed · 34 
Truly · 19 
Trust · 58 
Try · 43 

U 

Unto · 14, 18, 20, 33, 34, 36, 43, 44, 49, 56, 60, 61, 63, 64, 
67, 68, 69 

Upon · 31, 32, 59 
Upward · 35 

V 

Voice · 26, 30 

W 

Wait · 33 
Waited · 53 
Walk · 31 
Water · 11 
Way · 35, 39, 58 
Ways · 43 
What · 12, 17, 18, 19, 23, 33, 38, 41, 62 
Where · 17, 34, 36, 37, 46, 47, 68, 71 
Wide · 59 
Wisdom · 51 
Within · 16, 40, 66, 71 
Wonder · 41, 62 
Wonderful · 26, 27, 37, 60 
Word · 13, 17, 21, 41, 60, 61, 67 
Words · 20, 42 
World · 9 
Worship · 1, 20, 34, 44, 45, 51, 54, 61, 62, 64 
Worthy · 9, 21, 27, 61, 64, 68 

Y 

Ye · 10, 18, 19, 34, 41, 50, 52, 54, 55, 57, 59, 63 
Yoke · 59 
You · 9, 10, 11, 15, 17, 18, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 

40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 49, 50, 51, 52, 54, 56, 59, 61, 62, 
63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71 

Z 

Zion · 10, 11, 14, 16, 22, 29, 43, 44, 51, 53, 63, 65, 67 

 

 


